
 

 
 

THAC MO HYDRO POWER 
JOINT STOCK COMPANY 

THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM 
Independence - Freedom – Happiness 

  

No.: 1960/TMP-TCKT Binh Phuoc, June 28, 2025 
  
 

EXTRAORDINARY INFORMATION DISCLOSURE 
 

To: - The State Securities Commission; 

 - Ho Chi Minh Stock Exchange. 

 

1. Organization Name: Thac Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock Company 

- Stock code: TMP 

- Address: Zone 5, Thac Mo Ward, Phuoc Long Town, Binh Phuoc 

Province 

- Telephone: 028.36223376  Fax: 0271.3778268 

- Email: nabtk@tmhpp.com.vn  

2. Content of information disclosure: 

Thac Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock Company (“Company”) announces the 

the Minutes and Resolution of the 2025 Annual General Meeting of 

Shareholders (attached with Minutes No. 01/BB-ĐHĐCĐ dated June 27, 2025 

and Resolution No. 02/NQ-ĐHĐCĐ dated June 27, 2025).  

3. This information was published on the Company's website on June 28, 2025 

at the link https://www.tmhpp.com.vn/c2/pages-c/Co-dong-5.aspx.  

We hereby certify that the information provided is true and correct and we 

bear the full responsibility to the law./. 

 

Recipients: 
- As above; 
- Chairman of the BOD; 
- Archived: Clerk, Finance 
and Accounting De. 

REPRESENTATIVE  
OF THAC MO HYDROPOWER JSC 

LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE 
 
 
 
 

     
                

DEPUTY GENERAL DIRECTOR 
Nguyen Hung Luong 
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THAC MO HYDRO POWER 
JOINT STOCK COMPANY 

THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM 
Independence - Freedom – Happiness 

  
No: 02/NQ-ĐHĐCĐ Ho Chi Minh City, June 27, 2025 

 

RESOLUTION 
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS 2025 

THAC MO HYDRO POWER JOINT STOCK COMPANY 

 

Pursuant to the Law on Enterprises passed by the National Assembly of the 

Socialist Republic of Vietnam on 17/06/2020; 

Pursuant to the Charter of Organization and Operation of Thac Mo Hydro Power 

Joint Stock Company approved by the General Meeting of Shareholders on 22/06/2023; 

Pursuant to Minutes No. 01/BB-ĐHĐCĐ dated June 27, 2025, regarding the Annual 

General Meeting of Shareholders 2025 of Thac Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock Company 

 

RESOLVES 

Article 1. Approves the Business Performance Report for 2024 and the plan for 

2025 of Thac Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock Company, including some key indicators as 

follows: 

1. Business Performance Results for 2024 

1.1. Electricity Production Results for 2024: 

No. Indicator Unit Actual 

1 Gross Electricity Output Million kWh     821 

 Thac Mo Hydropower Million kWh 749 

 Thac Mo Solar Power Million kWh 72 

2 Net Electricity Output Million kWh 815 

 Thac Mo Hydropower Million kWh 743 

 Thac Mo Solar Power Million kWh 72 

1.2. Separate Business Results for 2024: 

- Total Revenue     : VND 750.28 billion. 

- Total Expenses     : VND 331.43 billion. 
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- Total Profit Before Corporate Income Tax : VND 418.85 billion. 

- Total Profit After Corporate Income Tax : VND 352.53 billion. 

1.3. Consolidated Business Results for 2024 

- Total Revenue     : VND 831.33 billion. 

- Total Expenses     : VND 405.72 billion. 

- Total Profit Before Corporate Income Tax : VND 425.61 billion. 

- Total Profit After Corporate Income Tax : VND 355.15 billion. 

2. Plan for 2025: 

2.1. Business Production Plan 

No. Indicator Unit 2025 Plan 

1 Electricity Output Million kWh 732 

2 Revenue Billion VND 703.46 

 Hydropower production-business Billion VND 467.46 

 Solar Power production-business Billion VND 120.27 

 Financial Activities Billion VND 91.01 

 Services, Other Billion VND 24.72 

3 Expenses Billion VND 362.72  

  - Production-business Expenses Billion VND 346.68            

  - Other Expenses Billion VND         16.04  

4 Profit Before Tax Billion VND 340.74            

5 Corporate Income Tax Billion VND 50.85 

6 Profit After Tax Billion VND 289.89          

2.2. Major Repair Plan 

Unit: Billion VND  

No. List of Works 2025 Plan 

I Equipment Section 9.92 

1 Unit H2 3.35 

a In-house - 
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No. List of Works 2025 Plan 

b Outsourced 3.35 

1 Electrical Equipment Section - 

1.1 Unit H2 Protection Relay System - 

1.2 Unit H2 Control System - 

2 Hydromechanical Section - 

2.1 Unit H2 Braking System 3.35 

2 Unit H1 6.57 

a In-house 2.34 

1 Electrical Equipment Section 1.22 

2 Hydromechanical Section 1.12 

b Outsourced 4.23 

1 Electrical Equipment Section - 

1.1 Replacement of Transformer 1T - 

2 Hydromechanical Section 4.23 

2.1 Unit H1 Braking System 3.35 

2.2 Excitation System Testing 0.88 

II Civil Works Section 16.61 

1 Automatic Optical Monitoring System 10.59 

2 
Major Repair Road for Thac Mo Solar Power Plant 

Operation (Areas 1.1, 1.2 and No. 6) 
6.02 

Total 26.53 

2.3. Investment Plan 

 Construction Investment Plan: 

- Ho Chi Minh City Office: Implement investment procedures for the Office. 

- Thac Mo Solar Power Project Phase 2: Implement preparatory investment 

procedures for Thac Mo Solar Power Plant Phase 2 (100 MWp) project. 

- TMMR Hydropower Plant: Continue to implement auction procedures upon 

approval from competent authorities. 
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- Other Power Source Projects: Seek projects and submit investment procedures 

for potential projects to competent authorities. 

- Upgrade telecommunications transmission network infrastructure to serve 

production monitoring and operation at Thac Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock Company. 

Unit: billion VND  

No. Content 

2025 Plan 

(billion VND) 

Capital 

Equity 

Loan 

Capital 
Total 

1 Office in Ho Chi Minh City (Land acquisition cost) 147.000 - 147.000 

2 

Upgrade of telecommunication transmission 

network infrastructure for monitoring and 

production-business operation at Thac Mo 

Hydro Power Joint Stock Company 

1.014  1.014 

Total 148.014 0 148.014 

Note: The structure of equity/borrowed capital will be balanced by the Company 

based on capital sources, cash flow, and proposed upon approval from competent 

authorities. 

 Asset Procurement Plan. 

 Unit: billion VND  

No. Content 2025 Plan 

I Carried Over from 2024 10.93 

1 Lubricating oil filter 4.41 

2 Generator vibration monitoring equipment 4.71 

3 Supply and installation of oil mist extractor 1.81 

II 2025 Plan 17.64 

4 Radio system 1.90 

5 H1 and H2 governor oil filtration system 2.48 

6 Flange milling machine 1.35 

7 Bolt tightening machine 0.44 

8 Metal composition analyzer 0.31 

9 Hydraulic punching machine 0.10 
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No. Content 2025 Plan 

10 SF6 gas analysis equipment 1.05 

11 Circuit breaker vacuum chamber testing equipment 0.60 

12 SFRA sweep frequency response analysis testing equipment 1.05 

13 7-seater car 1.46 

14 Video wall system 1.32 

15 22kV power line connected to T4 transformer 2.25 

16 Equipment patrol management system for operation shifts 0.65 

17 85-inch screen + mini PC set for the living room 0.12 

18 LED video wall for Hall B stage 1.32 

19 
Replacement of network security equipment at the Company 

Office 
0.97 

20 Drying cabinet 0.27 

Total 28,57 

2.4. Science and Technology Application and Digital Transformation Plan 

Unit: billion VND  

No. Content 2025 Plan 

I Carried over from 2024 14.42 

1 

Reservoir Inflow Forecasting Software (applying AI 

technology to Thac Mo Hydropower Plant reservoir inflow 

forecasting software) 

0.95 

2 Upgrading IT infrastructure to meet digital transformation needs 5.40 

3 Digitization of library archives 2.48 

4 
AI application for predicting hydropower plant maintenance 

status (APM) 
2.36 

5 
Upgrading analog camera system for effective monitoring of 

construction equipment 
3.22 

II 2025 Plan 1.28 

1 Innovation bonus 0.20 
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No. Content 2025 Plan 

2 
IOS and Android application for production-business software - 

Phase 2 
0.98 

3 Expenses for Science and Technology activities management 0.10 

Total 15,70 

 Number of approving shares: 66,349,759 shares, representing 100% Percentage. 

Article 2. Approves the audited Financial Statements for 2024 as follows: 

1. Approves the audited Separate Financial Statements for 2024, including some 

key Content as follows: 

- Current Assets : VND 906,919,241,397. 

- Non-current Assets : VND 963,538,390,513. 

- Total Assets  : VND 1,870,457,631,910. 

- Liabilities  : VND 463,318,731,547. 

- Owner's Equity : VND 1,407,138,900,363. 

- Total Capital  : VND 1,870,457,631,910. 

2. Approved the audited Consolidated Financial Statements for 2024, including 

the following key Content: 

- Current Assets : VND 943,849,085,815. 

- Non-current Assets : VND 1,081,082,224,383. 

- Total Assets  : VND 2,024,931,310,198. 

- Liabilities  : VND 485,026,794,787. 

- Owner's Equity : VND 1,539,904,515,411. 

- Total Capital  : VND 2,024,931,310,198. 

The 2024 financial statements of TMP, audited by AASC Auditing Firm Co., Ltd., 

are attached. 

 Number of approving shares: 66,349,759 shares, representing 100% Percentage. 

Article 3. Approved the Operating Report of the Board of Directors of Thac Mo 

Hydro Power Joint Stock Company for 2024. 

 Number of approving shares: 66,349,759 shares, representing 100% Percentage. 



7 
 

Article 4. Approved the Operating Report of the Board of Supervisors of Thac Mo 

Hydro Power Joint Stock Company for 2024. 

 Number of approving shares: 66,349,759 shares, representing 100% Percentage. 

Article 5. Approved the profit distribution plan for 2024 of Thac Mo Hydro Power 

Joint Stock Company as follows: 

2.1. Profit Distribution Plan for 2024 

Unit: VND 
No. Content 2024 Profit Distribution 

I Total distributable profit 444,607,290,481 

1 2024 Corporate Income Tax Post-Tax Profit 352,526,512,874 

2 Retained earnings from previous years 92,080,777,607 

II Profit distribution plan 323,453,359,862 

1 Development Investment Fund 105,757,953,862 

2 Reward and Welfare Fund 6,989,100,000 

3 Additional Reward and Welfare Fund 0 

4 Manager and Supervisor Bonus Fund 706,306,000 

5 Cash dividend 210,000,000,000 

  Of which:   

  - First advance payment (18%) 126,000,000,000 

  - Remaining amount to be paid in 2025 84,000,000,000 

6 Retained profit 121,153,930,619 

2.2. Profit Distribution Plan for 2025 

- Dividend Percentage: 20%. 

- Allocation to Development Investment Fund: Maximum 30% of 2025 after-tax profit. 

- Allocation to Reward and Welfare Fund: As stipulated in Decree No. 

44/2025/ND-CP dated February 28, 2025. 

- Allocation to Fund for Manager and Supervisor Bonuses: As stipulated in Decree 

No. 44/2025/ND-CP dated February 28, 2025. 

 Number of approving shares: 66,349,759 shares, representing 100% Percentage. 
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Article 6. Approved the Report on Salaries and Remuneration for 2024 and 

projected salaries and remuneration for 2025 of the Members of the Board of Directors 

and the Board of Supervisors of Thac Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock Company as follows: 

1. Total actual salaries and remuneration for 2024 were: VND 2,112,060,000 (In 

words: Two billion, one hundred twelve million, sixty thousand VND). 

2. Total projected salaries and remuneration for 2025 are: VND 1,694,736,000 (In 

words: One billion, six hundred ninety-four million, seven hundred thirty-six thousand 

VND). 

 Number of approving shares: 66,349,759 shares, representing 100% Percentage. 

Article 7. Approved the transactions between Thac Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock 

Company and related parties for 2024 and projected for 2025. 

 Number of approving shares: 66,349,759 shares, representing 100% Percentage 

Article 8. Approved the Proposal to select an auditing firm for the financial 

statements for 2025 for Thac Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock Company. 

 Number of approving shares: 66,349,759 shares, representing 100% Percentage 

Article 9. This Resolution shall take effect from June 27, 2025. The Board of 

Directors, the Board of Supervisors, the Board of Management, and relevant 

organizations and individuals shall, based on their functions and duties, be responsible 

for implementing this Resolution./. 

Recipients: 
- All shareholders via the website; 

- Board of Directors; 

- Board of Supervisors; 

- Company Secretary. 

 ON BEHALF OF THE GENERAL 
MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS 

CHAIRPERSON 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  Huynh Van Khanh 
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THAC MO HYDRO POWER 
JOINT STOCK COMPANY 

THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM 

Independence - Freedom – Happiness 

No.: 01/BB-ĐHĐCĐ Ho Chi Minh City, June 27, 2025 

  

MEETING MINUTES 
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS 2025 

THAC MO HYDRO POWER JOINT STOCK COMPANY 

 

- Enterprise Name: Thac Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock Company. 

- Address: Area 5, Thac Mo Ward, Phuoc Long Town, Binh Phuoc Province. 

- Business Registration Certificate No. 3800311306, first registered on January 01, 

2008, 10th amendment dated May 15, 2025, issued by the Department of Finance of 

Binh Phuoc Province. 

- Meeting Time: At 14:00 on June 27, 2025. 

- Meeting Venue: Tan Son Nhat Hotel Hall, 202 Hoang Van Thu Street, Ward 9, 

Phu Nhuan District, Ho Chi Minh City. 

- Meeting Agenda and Content: As per the Agenda of the 2025 Annual General 

Meeting of Shareholders approved by the General Meeting of Shareholders. 

- Meeting Chairman: Mr. Huynh Van Khanh - Chairman of the Board of Directors 

of the Company. 

- Meeting Secretary: Mr. Dao Nguyen Hanh. 

 

MEETING PROCEEDINGS 

A. Opening of the Meeting 

1. Mr. Ngo Thanh Danh, Deputy Head of Administration and Labor Department, 

on behalf of the Organizing Committee, stated the Reasons and introduced the attendees 

of the Meeting. 

Attendees include: The Company's Board of Directors, the Company's Board of 

Supervisors, and Shareholders entitled to attend the Meeting according to the 

shareholding list as of March 27, 2025. 

2. Mr. Nguyen Hai Dang - Head of the Shareholder Eligibility Verification 

Committee, reported the results of the shareholder eligibility verification, specifically as 
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follows: There were a total of 28 Shareholders/Shareholder Representatives, owning and 

representing 66,349,759 shares, accounting for a Percentage of 94.79% of the total 

70,000,000 voting shares attending the meeting. 

The Meeting unanimously approved the Shareholder Eligibility Verification 

Minutes with a Voting rate of 100% (Attached with the Shareholder Eligibility 

Verification List and Minutes). 

3. Mr. Ngo Thanh Danh - Introduced the Presidium, Secretariat, and Vote 

Counting Committee. The Meeting unanimously voted 100% in favor of the 

composition of the Presidium, Secretariat, and Vote Counting Committee: 

3.1. Presidium: 

- Mr. : Huynh Van Khanh - Chairman Of The Board Of Directors – Chairperson 

- Mr. : Nguyen Van Non - Board of Directors’ members - Member 

- Mr. : Nguyen Quang Quyen - Board of Directors’ members - Member 

3.2. Secretariat: 

- Mr. : Dao Nguyen Hanh   Head 

- Mr. : Nguyen Huynh Duc   Member 

3.3. Vote Counting Committee: 

- Mr. : Nguyen Hai Dang    Head 

- Ms. : Dang Thuy Linh    Member 

- Ms. : Hoang Thi Thanh Thuy   Member 

B. Approval of the Agenda, Documents, and Meeting Regulations 

1. Mr. Huynh Van Khanh - Meeting Chairman, presented the Meeting Agenda and 

Documents. The Meeting unanimously approved them with a Voting rate of 100% 

(Attached with the Meeting Agenda and Documents). 

2. Mr. Huynh Van Khanh - Meeting Chairman, presented the Meeting 

Organization Regulations and Voting Procedures at the 2025 Annual General Meeting 

of Shareholders of Thac Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock Company. The Meeting 

unanimously approved them with a Voting rate of 100% (Attached with the Meeting 

Organization Regulations and Voting Procedures). 

C. Presentation of Documents at the Meeting 
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1. Mr. Nguyen Hung Luong – Deputy General Director, performing the duties and 

powers of the Company's General Director, presented the Report on 2024 production-

business results and 2025 plan. 

2. Ms. Bui Thi Kim Na - Chief Accountant, presented the audited financial 

statements for 2024. 

3. Mr. Huynh Van Khanh - Presented the Board of Directors' Activity Report for 

2024. 

4. Mr. Huynh Van Khanh – Presented the Proposal for approval of the 2024 profit 

distribution pan and the Company’s Plan for 2025 

5. Mr. Nguyen Van Non – Presented the Proposal for Approval of the 2024 Salary 

and Remuneration Report and the 2025 Salary and Remuneration Plan for the Members 

of the Board of Directors and the Supervisory Board. 

6. Mr. Nguyen Van Non – Presented the Proposal for Approval of the Report on 

Transactions between Thac Mo Hydropower Joint Stock Company and Related Parties 

in 2024 and the Expected Transactions in 2025. 

7. Ms. Le Nguyen Khanh Linh - Head of the Company's Board of Supervisors, 

presented the Activity Report of the Board of Supervisors for 2024. 

8. Ms. Le Nguyen Khanh Linh - Head of the Company's Board of Supervisors, 

presented the Proposal on selecting an audit firm for the 2025 financial statements. 

D. General Meeting Discussion: The General Meeting had no comments. 

E. Voting to approve the General Meeting documents. 

Mr. Nguyen Hai Dang - Head of the Vote Counting Committee, guided 

shareholders through the voting procedures for the General Meeting's contents at the 

2025 Annual General Meeting of Shareholders. 

The Vote Counting Committee proceeded to count votes and announce the results, 

including the following contents: 

1. Approved the report on 2024 production-business results and 2025 plan with the 

following main contents: 

1.1. Electricity Production Results 2024 

No. Item Unit Implemented 

1 Electricity output at terminals Million kWh 808 

 Thac Mo Hydropower Million kWh 738 

 Thac Mo Solar Power Million kWh 70 
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No. Item Unit Implemented 

2 Delivered electricity output Million kWh 802 

 Thac Mo Hydropower Million kWh 732 

 Thac Mo Solar Power Million kWh 70 

1.2. Separate Business Results 2024 

- Total Revenue     : VND 750.28 billion. 

- Total Expenses    : VND 331.43 billion. 

- Total Profit Before Corporate Income Tax : VND 418.85 billion. 

- Total Profit After Corporate Income Tax : VND 352.53 billion. 

1.3. Consolidated Business Results 2024 

- Total Revenue     : VND 831.33 billion. 

- Total Expenses    : VND 405.72 billion. 

- Total Profit Before Corporate Income Tax : VND 425.61 billion. 

- Total Profit After Corporate Income Tax : VND 355.15 billion. 

1.4. Production-Business Plan 2025 

a. Production-Business Plan: 

No. Item Unit 2025 Plan 

1 Electricity output Million kWh 732 

2 Revenue Billion VND 703.46 

 Hydropower production-business Billion VND 467.46 

 Solar power production-business Billion VND 120.27 

 Financial activities Billion VND 91.01 

 Services, others Billion VND 24.72 

3 Expenses Billion VND 362.72  

  - Production-business expenses Billion VND 346.68            

  - Other expenses Billion VND         16.04  

4 Profit before tax Billion VND 340.74            

5 Corporate income tax Billion VND 50.85 

6 Profit after tax Billion VND 289.89          
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b. Major Repair Plan 

Unit: billion VND 

No. List of Works 2025 Plan 

I Equipment Section 9.92 

1 Unit H2 3.35 

a In-house - 

b Outsourced 3.35 

1 Electrical Equipment Section - 

1.1 Unit H2 Protection Relay System - 

1.2 Unit H2 Control System - 

2 Hydraulic Mechanical Section - 

2.1 H2 Unit Braking System 3.35 

2 H1 Unit 6.57 

a Self-performed 2.34 

1 Electrical Equipment Part 1.22 

2 Hydraulic Mechanical Part 1.12 

b Outsourced 4.23 

1 Electrical Equipment Part - 

1.1 Replacement of 1T Transformer - 

2 Hydraulic Mechanical Part 4.23 

2.1 H1 Unit Braking System 3.35 

2.2 Excitation System Testing 0.88 

II Civil Works Part 16.61 

1 Automatic Optical Monitoring System 10.59 

2 
SCL Solar Power Plant Operation Road (Area 1.1, 1.2 

and No. 6) 
6.02 

Total 26.53 

c. Investment Plan: 

 Construction Investment Plan: 

- Ho Chi Minh City Office: Carry out investment procedures for the Office. 

- Thac Mo Solar Power Project Phase 2: Carry out preparatory investment 
procedures for the Thac Mo Solar Power Plant Phase 2 project (100 MWp). 

- TMMR Hydropower Plant: Continue to carry out auction procedures upon 
approval from competent authorities. 

- Other Power Source Projects: Seek projects and submit investment procedures 
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for potential projects to competent authorities. 

- Upgrade telecommunications transmission network infrastructure to serve 
production monitoring and operation at Thac Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock Company. 

Unit: billion VND 

No. Content 

2025 Plan 

(billion VND) 

Capital 

Equity 

Loan 

Capital 
Total 

1 
Office in Ho Chi Minh City (Land 

acquisition cost) 
147.000 - 147.000 

2 

Upgrade of telecommunication transmission 

network infrastructure for monitoring and 

production-business operation at Thac Mo 

Hydro Power Joint Stock Company 

1.014  1.014 

Total 148.014 0 148.014 

Note: The equity/loan capital structure will be balanced by the Company based on 

capital sources, cash flow, and proposed upon approval from competent authorities. 

 Asset Procurement Plan. 

 Unit: billion VND 

No. Content 2025 Plan 

I Carried over from 2024 10.93 

1 Lubricating Oil Filter 4.41 

2 Generator Vibration Monitoring Equipment 4.71 

3 Supply and Installation of Oil Mist Extractor 1.81 

II 2025 Plan 17.64 

4 Radio System 1.90 

5 H1 and H2 Governor Oil Filtration System 2.48 

6 Flange Milling Machine 1.35 

7 Bolt Tightening Machine 0.44 

8 Metal Composition Analyzer 0.31 

9 Hydraulic Punching Machine 0.10 

10 SF6 Gas Analyzer 1.05 

11 Circuit Breaker Vacuum Chamber Testing Equipment 0.60 

12 SFRA Sweep Frequency Response Analysis Testing Equipment 1.05 

13 7-seater Car 1.46 
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No. Content 2025 Plan 

14 Video Wall System 1.32 

15 22kV Line Connecting to T4 Transformer 2.25 

16 Equipment Patrol Management System for Operation Shifts 0.65 

17 85-inch Screen + Mini PC Set for Guest Room 0.12 

18 LED Video Wall for Hall B Stage 1.32 

19 Replacement of Network Security Equipment at Company Office 0.97 

20 Drying Cabinet 0.27 

Total 28.57 

d. Plan for Science and Technology Application and Digital Transformation 

Unit: billion VND 

No. Content 2025 Plan 

I Carried over from 2024 14.42 

1 

Reservoir Inflow Forecasting Software (applying AI 

technology to Thac Mo Hydropower Reservoir inflow 

forecasting software) 

0.95 

2 Upgrade IT Infrastructure to Meet Digital Transformation Needs 5.40 

3 Digitization of Library Archives 2.48 

4 
AI Application for Hydropower Plant Maintenance and Repair 

Status Prediction (APM) 
2.36 

5 
Upgrade Analog Camera System for Effective Monitoring of 

Civil Works Equipment 
3.22 

II 2025 Plan 1.28 

1 Incentive for Initiatives 0.20 

2 
IOS and Android Application for production-business Software 

- Phase 2 
0.98 

3 Costs for Science and Technology Activities Management 0.10 

Total 15.70 

 Number of approving shares: 66,349,759 shares, representing 100% Percentage. 

2. Approval of the audited financial statements for 2024: 

2.1. Approval of the audited Separate Financial Statements for 2024, including some 

basic Content as follows: 

- Current Assets : VND 906,919,241,397. 

- Non-current Assets : VND 963,538,390,513. 
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- Total Assets  : VND 1,870,457,631,910. 

- Liabilities  : VND 463,318,731,547. 

- Owner's Equity : VND 1,407,138,900,363. 

- Total Capital  : VND 1,870,457,631,910. 

2.2. Approval of the audited Consolidated Financial Statements for 2024, including 

some basic Content as follows: 

- Current Assets : VND 943,849,085,815. 

- Non-current Assets : VND 1,081,082,224,383. 

- Total Assets  : VND 2,024,931,310,198. 

- Liabilities  : VND 485,026,794,787. 

- Owner's Equity : VND 1,539,904,515,411. 

- Total Capital  : VND 2,024,931,310,198. 

The 2024 financial statements of TMP, audited by AASC Auditing Firm Co., Ltd., 

are attached. 

 Number of approving shares: 66,349,759 shares, representing 100% Percentage. 

3. Approval of the operational report of the Board of Directors for 2024. 

 Number of approving shares: 66,349,759 shares, representing 100% Percentage. 

4. Approval of the operational report of the Board of Supervisors for 2024. 

 Number of approving shares: 66,349,759 shares, representing 100% Percentage. 

5. Approval of the Profit Distribution Plan for 2024 and the Plan for 2025 of 
Thac Mo Hydropower Joint Stock Company as follows: 

a. 2024 Profit Distribution Plan 

Unit: VND 

No. Content 2024 Profit Distribution 

I Total Distributable Profit 444,607,290,481 

1 2024 After-Tax Corporate Income Profit 352,526,512,874 

2 Retained Earnings from Previous Years 92,080,777,607 

II Profit Distribution Plan 323,453,359,862 

1 Development Investment Fund 105,757,953,862 

2 Reward and Welfare Fund 6,989,100,000 

3 Manager and Supervisor Bonus Fund 706,306,000 

4 Cash Dividend (30%) 210,000,000,000 
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No. Content 2024 Profit Distribution 

  Of which:   

  - First advance payment (18%) 126,000,000,000 

  - Remaining payment in 2025 (12%) 84,000,000,000 

5 Retained Earnings 121,153,930,619 

b. 2025 Profit Distribution Plan 

- Dividend Percentage: 20%. 

- Allocation to Development Investment Fund: Maximum 30% of 2025 after-tax 

profit. 

- Allocation to Reward and Welfare Fund: As stipulated in Decree No. 

44/2025/ND-CP dated February 28, 2025. 

- Allocation to Fund for Manager and Supervisor Bonuses: As stipulated in Decree 

No. 44/2025/ND-CP dated February 28, 2025. 

 Number of approving shares: 66,349,759 shares, representing 100% Percentage. 

6. Approval of the 2024 Report on Salaries and Remuneration and estimated 2025 

salaries and remuneration for Board of Directors’ members and Member of the 
Board of Supervisors, including: 

a. Actual for 2024: 

Total: VND 2,112,060,000, of which: 

- Dedicated Chairman of the Board of Directors’ salary: VND 617,160,000. 

- Dedicated Member of the Board of Directors’ salary: VND 525,732,000. 

- Non-dedicated Member of the Board of Directors’ remuneration: VND 

210,288,000. 

- Dedicated Head of the Board of Supervisors’ salary: VND 548,592,000. 

- Non-dedicated Member of the Board of Supervisors’ remuneration: VND 

210,288,000. 

b. Estimated for 2025: 

Total: VND 1,694,736,000, of which: 

- Dedicated Chairman of the Board of Directors’ salary: VND 492,012,000. 

- Dedicated Member of the Board of Directors’ salary: VND 396,348,000. 
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- Non-dedicated Member of the Board of Directors’ remuneration: VND 

237,816,000. 

- Dedicated Head of the Board of Supervisors’ salary: VND 410,016,000. 

- Non-dedicated Member of the Board of Supervisors’ remuneration: VND 

158,544,000. 

 Number of approving shares: 66,349,759 shares, representing 100% Percentage 

7. Approval of transactions between Thac Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock Company 

and related parties in 2024 and expected in 2025. 

 Number of approving shares: 66,349,759 shares, representing 100% Percentage 

8. Approval of the Proposal for selecting the audit firm for the 2025 Financial 

Statements. 

 Number of approving shares: 66,349,759 shares, representing 100% Percentage. 

F. Closing of the Meeting. 

Mr. Dao Nguyen Hanh - Meeting Secretary read the Minutes and Meeting 

Resolution before the entire Meeting. 

The General Meeting of Shareholders unanimously approved 100% the full text of 

the Minutes and Meeting Resolution. 

Mr. Huynh Van Khanh - Meeting Chairman declared the closing of the 2025 

Annual General Meeting of Shareholders of Thac Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock 

Company at 4:05 PM on June 27, 2025. 

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS 2025 

THAC MO HYDRO POWER JOINT STOCK COMPANY 

 

MEETING SECRETARY MEETING CHAIRPERSON 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Dao Nguyen Hanh Huynh Van Khanh 
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THAC MO HYDROPOWER 
JOINT STOCK COMPANY 

THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM 
Independence - Freedom – Happiness 

No: 435/TTr-HĐQT Binh Phuoc, June 5, 2025 

 
PROPOSAL 

2025 ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS 
Approval of the results of production and business activities – 

investment in 2024 and the production and business plan – 
investment for 2025 

 

To the General Meeting of Shareholders 

The year 2024 has ended, Thac Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock Company (TMP) has 

undergone 17 years of operation in the form of a Joint Stock Company, the Board of 

Directors and employees of TMP have maximized their strengths to achieve many 

accomplishments in implementing the goals and tasks of production and business. 

The Company has drastically and focusedly deployed solutions to fulfill assigned 

tasks, always receiving the support of major Shareholders, local authorities at all levels, 

and the Company's Board of Directors. The Board of Management, along with the staff 

and employees, have made efforts to unite and strive to complete the objectives and 

tasks set out in 2024. 

The Company's Board of Management is always aware of its responsibility to 

Shareholders, all activities of the Board of Management always closely follow the 

direction of the Resolutions of the General Meeting of Shareholders and the Board of 

Directors with the goal of ensuring the highest efficiency and sustainable development 

of the Company. 

In this Annual General Meeting, the Meeting will evaluate the implementation of 

the main tasks of 2024, orient and propose solutions to implement the 2025 plan for 

Thac Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock Company. 
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Part I 

Evaluation of the 2024 plan implementation 

A. Production and Business 

1. Power Generation Results 

In 2024, the Company's production and business results were generally completed 

compared to the plan, specifically as follows: 

1.1. Thac Mo Hydro Power Plant 

The hydrological situation and the flow into the reservoir are more favorable than 
the 2024 forecast. However, to ensure energy security for the last months of the dry 

season, and at the same time follow the direction of EVN and EVNGENCO2, the 
Company has proactively developed a reasonable operation plan to maintain high 

reservoir water levels at the end of March (January, February and March run moderately 
to meet energy demand). In addition, the Company always keeps up with the market, 

regularly updates calculations, closely monitors the hydrological situation, and forecasts 
the inflow to Thac Mo reservoir to develop an optimal reservoir operation plan, ensuring 

market participation with optimal bidding prices and achieving the highest possible 
revenue. Specific results are as follows: 

No. Content Unit 
2024 

Plan 

2024 

Actual 

Actual/ Plan 

Ratio 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)=(5)/(4) 

1 Power output at the power plant GWh 647.00 748.60 116% 

2 Delivered power output GWh 641.72 743.10 116% 

3 Inflow m3/s 88.10 103.40 117% 

4 Discharge m3/s - 2.50  

5 
Reservoir water level at the 

end of the period 
m 216.00 216.06  

1.2. Thac Mo Solar Power Plant 50 MWp 

No. Content Unit 
2024 

Plan 

2024 

Actual 

Actual/ 

Plan Ratio 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)=(5)/(4) 

1 Power output at the power plant GWh 76.00 72.03 95% 

2 Delivered power output GWh 75.40 71.50 95% 

The power output of Thac Mo Solar Power Plant did not reach the design output 
because: The plant had to regulate and reduce its output capacity according to the general 

situation of the system (excess generation during peak sunshine hours); Cloudy and less 
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sunny weather during the dry season reduced radiation in the Plant area compared to the 

design. 

2. Business Results 

2.1. TMP Business Results 

No. Index Unit 
2024 

Plan 

2024 

Actual 

Percentage 

(%) 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)=(5)/(4) 

1 Generated power output GWh    723.00      820.66  113% 

2 Revenue Billion VND 642.17 750.28 117% 

  
-Hydropower production-

business 
Billion VND 434.34     521.38  120% 

  
- Solar power production-

business 
Billion VND 126.28     123.03  97% 

 - Financial Activities Billion VND 60.18      90.20  150% 

  - Other Revenue Billion VND 21.37 15.67 73% 

3 Expenses Billion VND 357.39     331.43  93% 

 
Electricity production-

business Expenses 
Billion VND 340.17     319.24  94% 

  Other Expenses Billion VND 17.22      12.19  71% 

4 Profit Before Tax Billion VND 284.78     418.85  147% 

5 Corporate Income Tax Billion VND 42.82      66.32  155% 

6 Profit After Tax Billion VND    241.96      352.53  146% 

7 
Profit Margin/ Charter 

Capital 
% 34.60 50.36 146% 

2.2. Regular repair and maintenance of equipment and works 

In 2024, the Company implemented regular maintenance of equipment as follows: 

No. Equipment Plan Implemented 

1 Unit H1 Major Repair 03/01-01/02 03/01-26/01 

2 Unit H1 Periodic Maintenance 18/05-24/05 18/05-24/05 

3 H1 Bearing Oil Leak Treatment  26/05-28/05 

4 H1 Bearing Oil Leak Treatment  19/06-09/07 

5 Unit H2 Periodic Maintenance 22/02-28/02 22/02-28/02 

6 Unit H2 Periodic Maintenance 01/06-30/06 01/7-09/07 

3. State budget payment status 

Unit: billion VND 
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No. Target 2024 Plan 2024 Actual 
Percentage 

Actual/Plan 

1 Value Added Tax 44.85 45.25 101% 

2 Corporate Income Tax 42.82 66.23 155% 

3 Resource Tax 64.41 75.52 117% 

4 Forest Environment Fee 23.11 26.77 116% 

5 
Natural Resource Exploitation 

Rights Granting Fee 
8.35 8.35 100% 

6 Land Rental 1.50 1.56 104% 

7 
Other Taxes (Personal Income 

Tax, License Tax...) 
2.50 6.05 242% 

Total 187.53 229.71 122% 

4. Economic and technical indicators 

No. Target Unit 
2024 

Plan 

2024 

Actual 
Evaluation 

1 Availability Factor % 89.46 90.90 Achieved 

2 Failure Outage Percentage % 0.40 0 Achieved 

3 
Maintenance Outage 

Percentage 
% 10.14 9.10 Achieved 

4 Failure Frequency  0.5 0 Achieved 

5 
In-house Power Consumption 

Percentage 
% 0.83 0.69 Achieved 

5. Share Price and Dividend Payout Ratio 

5.1 Share Price 

The Company's share price has tended to increase over the years, the chart of the 
Company's share price from 01/04/2009 to 01/04/2025 is as follows: 

 

Source: https://s.cafef.vn/ 
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5.2 Dividend payout Percentage 

The average dividend payout Percentage from 2008-2023 is 29% and tends to 
increase over the years, specifically according to the chart below: Dividend payout ratio 

(%) 

 

B. Asset Investment and Procurement 

No. Item 
2024 

Implemented 

1 DC resistance testing equipment Implemented 

2 Thermal Camera Equipped Drone Implemented 

3 

Expansion Module of Low Frequency High Voltage Test 

Set for PD Testing of Medium Voltage Underground 

Cables 

Implemented 

4 OLTC Dynamic Resistance Measurement Device Implemented 

5 
CP-TD15 Expansion Device and CP-CR600 Reactor for 

MF Tan Delta Measurement 
Implemented 

6 
Installation of Active Lightning Protection System, 

Spillway 
Implemented 

7 
High Voltage Test Equipment ALT-210/50F and Standard 

Accessories 
Implemented 

8 Ground resistance & soil resistivity meter Completed 

9 220 VDC power system upgrade Completed 

10 
Partial discharge monitoring equipment for generator cooler 

(01 unit) 
Completed 

11 Generator vibration monitoring equipment (01 unit) Completed 

12 WIFI AC Standard broadcasting equipment Completed 

Dividend payout ratio (%) 
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No. Item 
2024 

Implemented 

13 
Video conferencing equipment (equipped for meeting room 

B, HCMC office) 
Completed 

14 
Lightning dispersal and grounding system for 110kV 

substation 
Completed 

15 7-seater car Completed 

16 19-20 seat Dcar Limousin Completed 

 

C. Application of Science, Technology and Digital Transformation 

In 2024, the Plan Management Software and the Electricity Market Business 

Management Software developed by the Company's personnel were recognized by 
Vietnam Electricity (EVN) as Group-level initiatives. The Company is continuing to 
implement the following projects: 

No. Item Implemented in 2024 

1 

Reservoir Inflow Forecasting Software (applying 

AI technology to the inflow forecasting software 

for Thac Mo Reservoir) 

Contract signed 

2 
Upgrading the analog camera system for effective 

monitoring of construction equipment 
Contract signed 

3 
Application running on IOS and Android for 

production-business support, phase 1 
Completed 

4 
Material and equipment management software 

using barcode technology 
Completed 

5 Digitization of library archive records Carried forward to 2025 

D. Construction Investment 

1. Thac Mo Solar Power Plant Cluster 375MWp - Phase 2 

The project cluster has been included in the list of potential projects of Power 
Planning VIII. In Decision No. 1489/QĐ-TTg dated November 24, 2023, on Binh Phuoc 
Province Planning for the period 2021-2030, with a vision to 2050, the project has been 

included in the 2021-2030 phase. 

2. Transfer of Thac Mo Expanded Hydropower Plant 

The project has been approved for final settlement of completed investment 
capital according to Decision No. 1614/QD-EVN dated December 19, 2018, of EVN 

with a total settled investment value of 1,046 billion VND. TMP has performed well in 
training, reasonable arrangement of operating personnel, development of operation and 
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maintenance procedures, and mastery of safe and stable operation as required by A0 

Dispatch. The company is continuing to work and closely follow EVN's Boards to soon 
have a policy on the transfer of the Plant according to regulations. 

Based on the Implementation Plan for the Restructuring of EVN until the end of 
2025, issued with Decision No. 179/QĐ-HĐTV dated November 19, 2024, for the Thac 
Mo Hydropower Plant expansion, it is required to continue maintaining the operation 
management of Thac Mo MR Hydropower Plant in the upcoming period. In the short 

term, the operation of Thac Mo MR Hydropower Plant will be managed according to 
the regulations (including hiring a unit to operate Thac Mo MR Hydropower Plant). 

Therefore, in 2024, Thac Mo MR Hydropower Plant will not be transferred to TMP. 

3. Other Power Source Projects 

The company has carried out procedures to evaluate the investment efficiency of 
hydropower plants such as: Duc Thanh Hydropower Project (40MW), DamBri 1 

Hydropower Plant with a capacity of 7.5MW; Pleikeo Hydropower with a capacity of 
10.5MW; Pleikan Hydropower 17MW 

4. Ho Chi Minh City Office 

To meet the new development goals of the Company. Creating conditions for 

human resource development as well as attracting high-quality labor. The company 

rented and inaugurated its office in Ho Chi Minh City on May 19, 2022, on the 8th floor 

of Etown 1 building, Cong Hoa street, Tan Binh district, Ho Chi Minh City. Currently, 
the Company is developing a plan to implement procedures for investment in the office 

in Ho Chi Minh City to submit to competent authorities for approval according to 
regulations. 

E. Equity Investment 

In 2024, the Company did not incur any equity investments. The value of equity 

investments in companies up to the end of 2024 is as follows: 

Unit: Billion VND 

No. Name of company 

Capital 

contribution 

up to the 

end of 2024 

Percentage 

of capital 

contribution 

Dividend 

payout 

ratio 

(%) 

I Subsidiary company       

1 Dakrosa Hydropower JSC 48.93 61.17% 18.0% 

2 My Hung Tay Nguyen JSC 137.20 99.78% 8.0% 

II Affiliated company       

1 Thuan Binh Wind Power JSC 100.00 20.00% 30.0% 
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No. Name of company 

Capital 

contribution 

up to the 

end of 2024 

Percentage 

of capital 

contribution 

Dividend 

payout 

ratio 

(%) 

2 
Thac Mo Hydropower Reservoir 

Exploitation and Investment JSC 
1.16 29.00% - 

III Other long-term investments       

1 Quang Ninh Thermal Power JSC 149.58 3.00% 17.5% 

2 
Dong Nai Power Electromechanical 

JSC 
1.28 10.00% 7.0% 

Total 438.15     

F. Other Tasks 

I. Organization and Personnel 

- Regarding labor: As of December 31, 2024, the number of employees of the 

Company was 114 people (including TMHH and TMMR). During the year, TMP did 
not recruit electricity production labor according to the direction of EVNGENCO2 in 
Document No. 1283/EVNGENCO2-TCNS+TH+KH dated April 3, 2024. 

- Regarding personnel: In 2024, TMP has reorganized the following positions: 

 Extension of term of office: 01 person (01 Deputy General Director). 

 Reappointment of Deputy Unit Head: 02 people (01 Head of Technical 
Department; 01 Head of Planning and Investment Department). 

 Reappointment of Capital Representatives at Subsidiaries and Affiliates: 02 
people (01 Representative at Thuan Binh Wind Power Joint Stock Company and 01 

Representative at Co Dien - Dong Nai Joint Stock Company). 

 Implementation of job rotation: 02 people (01 Head of Accounting and Finance 

Department; 01 Head of Sales and Marketing Department). 

 Reappointment of the person in charge of Administration and Company 

Secretary: 01 person. 

In addition, TMP also approved the reappointment of 01 Chief Accountant at Dak R'sa 

Hydropower Joint Stock Company. 

II. Human resource training and development. 

In 2024, the Company has completed the training targets assigned by the Parent 
Company. Specifically, the Company has organized and sent employees to participate 

in training, reaching 3,653 participants with a total cost of 1.37 billion VND, in which: 

 Short-term courses organized by the Parent Company have 1,417 participants, 

specifically: 
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 Short-term and long-term courses organized by the Company: 1,364 

participants, including classes such as Occupational Safety and Health; internal training 
on operation and maintenance of equipment in power plants; upgrade training and 

upgrade exams; maintain level training; fire prevention and fighting; first aid; corporate 
governance; internal lecturers, etc. 

 Courses organized by the Parent Company: 53 participants, including Level 3 
and Level 4 Management classes; Competitive Wholesale Electricity Market; RCM 

Coordinator; Bidding Law; Application of Artificial Intelligence to serve the design, 
construction and review of E-learning and Microlearning lectures; Cybersecurity; Data 

Visualization; Bigdata; Legal; Electricity Market training course; DPPA mechanism 
training course. 

 Organizing training on E-learning software: The Company has created lectures 
and organized learning on E-learning software with 2,236 participating employees 

meeting the requirements; training courses such as: Competency Assessment Guidance; 
Safety Culture; Instructions for using common functions in Excel; Information Security 

Awareness Training; Contents of pre-work meetings to ensure safety; Awareness of 
digital transformation for employees in the electricity industry; Dissemination of EVN's 

corporate culture; Workplace first aid and emergency training, etc. In 2024, the average 
number of turns of the Company reached 19.79 turns/person, exceeding the target 

assigned by the Parent Company. 

- Specifically, in the year, 04 staff members were sent for training and study 

abroad: 02 staff members participated in the International Board of Directors Program 
in Singapore; 01 staff member attended the customer conference on technological 

solutions in Indonesia; 01 staff member participated in the Manaaki New Zealand short-
term scholarship - ASEAN Renewable Energy Project Management 2024-2025.   

Communication work. 

Based on the Communication Plan issued by EVN/EVNGENCO2, TMP has 

developed a specific communication plan in line with TMP's 2024 plan and the theme 
of the year. 

Communication of activities has been focused on by TMP, closely following 
public concerns and achieving some positive results. 

Strengthening coordination and cooperation with press agencies and proactively 
providing information has gradually oriented public opinion and limited unfavorable 

information. In 2024, there were no media crises. 

Communication and coordination with downstream localities in regulating water 

during the dry season, as well as early warning of regulated water discharge operations 
during the rainy and stormy seasons, have been given special attention to help people 

better understand the positive role of the Hydropower Plant. On the other hand, thanks 



 

10/17 
 

to the close attention of leaders at all levels and the flexibility, proactiveness, and strict 

adherence to reservoir regulation procedures of the operating force, it has contributed to 
reducing salinity in the dry season and flood mitigation in the rainy season. Thereby, 

creating sharing and consensus among all classes of people and being highly appreciated 
by the National Assembly, ministries, branches and local authorities at all levels in 

hydropower reservoir operation. 

The data on news articles posted on the Company Website, EVNGENCO2 

Website, and press agencies in 2024 is 292 articles, of which 80 articles are under media 
contracts with press agencies, exceeding the targets assigned by EVNGENCO2's plan, 

specifically as shown in the following table: 

No. Content Plan Implement Percentage Note 

1 

Total news articles according 

to the 2024 Communication 

Contract 

58 80 138% 

Total 80 

news 

articles, of 

which 78 are 

posted on 

Channel 01, 

02 

  In which:         

  - Posted on channel 01 at least 15 18 120%   

  - Posted on channel 02 at least 15 60 400%   

  - Posted on channel 03   2     

2 
Total news articles about 

digital transformation 
6 8 133%  

III. Social Welfare Activities 

Social welfare work is also one of the key tasks that TMP always focuses on 

implementing well to fulfill the social responsibility of the enterprise. In 2024, the 
Company implemented social welfare programs with a total value of 798 million VND 

with outstanding social welfare activities such as: 

- Supporting poor people in Binh Phuoc province to celebrate Lunar New Year; 

- Supporting social welfare activities in Bu Dang district, Binh Phuoc province: 
Installing 01 RO water filtration system at Dieu Ong Ethnic Boarding Secondary and 

High School in Duc Phong town; Visiting and giving gifts to 01 Vietnamese Heroic 
Mother, 85 severely wounded soldiers, and 80 difficult households. 

- Supporting social welfare activities in Phuoc Long town and Bu Gia Map 
district, Binh Phuoc province: Installing 02 RO water filtration systems with a capacity 

of 300 liters/hour to serve officials, soldiers, teachers, students, and ethnic minorities at 
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Anh Duong Kindergarten, Bu Gia Map district, and the Military Command of Phuoc 

Long town; Visiting and giving gifts to Vietnamese Heroic Mothers, wounded soldiers, 
and disadvantaged students. 

- Supporting people in the North affected by floods and storms. 

In addition, the Company's Trade Union also implemented social welfare policies 

well, such as: Visiting and giving gifts to families of wounded soldiers and policy 
beneficiaries on the occasion of the Traditional New Year and the Day of Invalids and 

Martyrs; Mobilizing employees to contribute to supporting employees with difficult 
circumstances to treat serious illnesses, thereby demonstrating the spirit of mutual love 

and support, a precious tradition of the nation. 

IV. Emulation and Commendation Work 

Thoroughly grasping the guidelines and policies of the Party, the laws of the 

State, the Government, and the Trade Union, the Company has launched an emulation 
movement to successfully implement the tasks in 2024. TMP always identifies 

emulation and commendation work as an important, continuous, and timely task, issuing 
documents to guide emulation and commendation work in accordance with the actual 

situation. By promptly rewarding and replicating exemplary models, TMP has 
contributed to increasing the awareness of officials and employees in improving labor 

productivity and creativity for the common development goal of TMP. 

In 2024, the Company achieved the EVN Emulation Flag, with 10 collectives 

achieving the title of excellent labor collective, 20 grassroots emulation soldiers, and 05 
collectives and 18 individuals nominated for Certificates of Merit from ENVGENCO2 

and above, specifically: 

 EVN Emulation Flag: 01 Company Collective; 

 Certificates of Merit from the Management Board: 07 individuals; 

 Certificates of Merit from EVN: 01 collective, 01 individual; 

 Certificates of Merit from EVNGENCO2: 04 collectives, 10 individuals; 

 Excellent labor collective: 10 collectives; 

 Grassroots emulation soldiers: 20 people. 

Regularly coordinating with the trade union and departments to propose timely 

awards for collectives and individuals with achievements in production-business 
activities, construction, and development of the Company, such as promoting initiatives, 

occupational safety and health, maintaining the ISO quality management system, 
building corporate culture, etc.; Implementing rewards for employees on holidays and 

organizing emulation and commendation reviews at the end of the year in accordance 
with regulations. 
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PART II 

PLAN 2025 

Based on the implementation of the 2024 plan, the status of equipment and 

constructions, and the hydrometeorological assessments from the National 
Hydrometeorological Station, the 2025 plan is formulated as follows: 

 Regarding weather conditions 

Based on the seasonal weather forecast from April to September 2024 (bulletin 

No. 142/KTHM-03/12h00/DBQG-DBKH, dated March 14, 2025) and the April weather 
forecast (from April 01 to April 30), accordingly: 

- The El-Nino phenomenon is currently in a neutral state with the standard 
deviation of sea surface temperature in the central equatorial Pacific region being 

approximately equal to the long-term average in the first week of March 2025. From 
April to June 2025, ENSO is likely to remain in a neutral state with a probability of 70-

80%. 

- Heatwave: Widespread heatwaves are likely to occur in the Central Highlands 

and Southern regions from April 2025, later than the long-term average, with fewer hot 
days than the same period in 2024. In the Northwest and mountainous areas of North-

Central Central region in April 2025, the intensity of heatwaves is less severe than in 

the same period of 2024; from May 2025, heat waves are likely to increase in the entire 

Northern and Central regions. 

- Typhoon/Tropical Depression: From April to June 2025, typhoon/tropical 

depression activity in the East Sea and directly affecting the mainland is equivalent to 
the long-term average (Long-term average: On the East Sea: 1.8 storms, making 

landfall: 0.3 storms). 

- Rainfall: Total rainfall in April 2025 is higher than the long-term average by 5-

10mm (common total rainfall 60-100mm, particularly in the Southern Central Highlands 
commonly 100-180mm, some places higher). May 2025, common total rainfall is 5-15% 

higher than the long-term average of the same period (common total rainfall from 150-
250mm, higher in some places). June 2025, total rainfall is approximately at the same 

level as the long-term average of the same period (Long-term average: June is 
commonly 200-300mm, higher in some places). 

 Regarding system load status 

According to the draft directive of the Prime Minister on developing the socio-

economic development plan for 2025, the socio-economic development plan for 2025 is 
developed in a context of intertwined difficulties and advantages. The global situation 

continues to fluctuate complexly and unpredictably. The global economy and trade are 
forecast to continue to recover, but there are still many potential risks and challenges. 

Domestically, the socio-political and macroeconomic situation continues to be stable, 
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major balances are ensured; the confidence of the business community and the people 

is increasing. 

With the goal of ensuring stable, safe, and continuous operation of the Power 

plants; exploiting and regulating reservoirs optimally in compliance with processes and 
regulations, maximizing revenue when participating in the electricity market. The 

company has developed the 2025 plan on the basis of approval by competent authorities 
and closely following the medium-term plan, specifically as follows: 

A. Production and Business Plan 2025 

I. Objectives 

1. Strive to achieve output and revenue. 

2. Strive to achieve the targets of economic and technical indicators. 

3. Strive for stable, safe, and continuous operation of the Company's Power plants. 

II. Specific Plan 

1. Power generation plan 

Unit: million kWh 

No. Target 
2025 Plan 

Hydropower Solar Power Total 

1 Generated electricity output 663 69 732 

2 Commercial electricity output 658 69 727 

2. Business plan 

No. Target Unit 2025 Plan 

1 Generated electricity output GWh 732 

1.1 Thac Mo Hydropower GWh 663 

1.2 Solar Power GWh 69 

2 Revenue Trillion VND 703.46 

  - Hydropower production-business Trillion VND 467.46 

  - Solar Power production-business VND billion 120.27 

  - Financial activities VND billion 91.01 

  - Services, other VND billion 24.72 

3 Expenses VND billion 362.72  

  - Production-business expenses VND billion 346.68            

  - Other expenses VND billion         16.04  

4 Profit before tax VND billion 340.74            

5 Corporate income tax VND billion 50.85 

6 Profit after tax VND billion 289.89          
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7 Profit after tax /Charter Capital (%) 41.4% 

3. Economic and technical indicators 

3.1. Technical indicators 

No. Content Unit Plan 2025 

1 Availability factor % 87.41 

2 Failure-induced downtime rate % 0.40 

3 Maintenance downtime rate % 12.19 

4 Failure rate  0.50 

3.2. Machine maintenance schedule 

No. Content Repair time 
Number 

of days 

1 Maintenance and repair unit H1 07/02/2025 to 28/02/2025 22 

2 Overhaul unit H1 01/11/2025 to 30/11/2025 30 

3 Maintenance and repair unit H2 01/12/2025 to 30/12/2025 30 

4 Maintenance and repair unit H2 02/03/2025 to 08/03/2025 07 

Total 89 

B. Major Repair Plan 

Unit: billion VND 

No. Project list Plan 2025 

I Equipment section 9.92 

1 Unit H2 3.35 

a In-house - 

b Outsourcing 3.35 

1 Electrical equipment section - 

1.1 Unit H2 protection relay system - 

1.2 Unit H2 control system - 

2 Mechanical hydraulic section - 

2.1 Unit H2 brake system 3.35 

2 Unit H1 6.57 

a In-house 2.34 

1 Electrical equipment section 1.22 

2 Mechanical hydraulic section 1.12 

b Outsourcing 4.23 

1 Electrical equipment section - 

1.1 1T transformer replacement - 
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No. Project list Plan 2025 

2 Mechanical hydraulic section 4.23 

2.1 Unit H1 brake system 3.35 

2.2 Exciter system testing 0.88 

II Construction section 16.61 

1 Automated optical monitoring system 10.59 

2 
Operation Road Monitoring System of Solar Power Plant 

(Zone 1.1, 1.2 and No. 6) 
6.02 

 TOTAL 26.53 

C. Asset procurement and investment plan 

Implement asset procurement and investment for the following items: 

Unit: billion VND 

No. Content Plan 2025 

I Carried forward from 2024 10.93 

1 Lubricating oil filtration system 4.41 

2 Generator vibration and oscillation monitoring equipment 4.71 

3 Supply and installation of oil mist extractor 1.81 

II 2025 Plan 17.64 

4 Radio communication system 1.90 

5 Governor oil filtration system H1 and H2 2.48 

6 Flange facing machine 1.35 

7 Bolt tightening machine 0.44 

8 Metal composition analyzer 0.31 

9 Hydraulic punching machine 0.10 

10 SF6 gas analyzer 1.05 

11 Vacuum chamber tester for circuit breakers 0.60 

12 Sweep Frequency Response Analysis (SFRA) equipment 1.05 

13 7-seater car 1.46 

14 Video wall system 1.32 

15 22kV transmission line connected to T4 transformer 2.25 

16 Patrol management system for on-duty operations 0.65 

17 85-inch screen with mini PC for guest room 0.12 

18 LED stage video wall for Hall B 1.32 

19 Replacement of network security equipment at Head Office 0.97 

20 Drying cabinet 0.27 

Total 28.57 
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D. Science, technology application, and digital transformation plan 

Unit: billion VND 

No. Content Plan 2025 

I Forwarded from 2024 14,42 

1 

Reservoir Inflow Forecasting Software (application of AI 

technology to the inflow forecasting software for Thac Mo 

hydropower reservoir) 

0,95 

2 
IT infrastructure upgrade to meet digital transformation 

needs 

5,40 

3 Digitization of library archives 2,48 

4 
AI application for hydropower plant maintenance and repair 

forecasting (APM) 

2,36 

5 
Upgrading the analog camera system for effective 

monitoring of construction equipment 

3,22 

II Plan 2025 1,28 

1 Bonus for initiatives 0,20 

2 
IOS and Android application for production-business - 

Phase 2 

0,98 

3 Costs for science and technology management activities 0,10 

  Total 15,70 

E. Construction investment plan 

I. Objectives 

1. Ho Chi Minh City Office: Implement office investment procedures. 

2. Thac Mo Solar Power Phase 2: Implement investment preparation procedures 

for Solar Power Plant 1 (25MWp) and Solar Power Plant 3 (100MWp). 

3. TMMR Hydropower Plant: Continue to implement auction procedures when 

approval is obtained from competent authorities. 

4. Other power source projects: Search for projects and submit investment 

procedures to competent authorities for potential projects. 

5. Upgrading telecommunications network infrastructure for monitoring and 

production management at Thac Mo Hydropower Joint Stock Company. 
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II. Capital plan 

Unit: billion VND 

No.  Content  

 Plan 2025 

Equity 

capital 

Loan 

capital 

Total 

1 Office in Ho Chi Minh City (Land purchase cost) 147.000 - 147.000 

2 

Upgrading telecommunications network 

infrastructure for monitoring and production 

management at Thac Mo Hydropower Joint 

Stock Company 

1.014  1.014 

Total 148.014 0 148.014 

Note: The equity/loan capital structure will be balanced by the Thac Mo Hydro 

Power Joint Stock Company and proposed when the competent authorities approve the 
policy. 

This is the report of Thac Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock Company on the 
production-business and investment results of 2024 and the plan for 2025. Respectfully 

submitted to the General Meeting of Shareholders for consideration and approval. 

(This proposal replaces Proposal No. 258/TTr-HDQT dated April 3, 2025 of the 

Board of Directors of Thac Mo Hydropower Joint Stock Company). 

Sincerely./. 

Recipients: 
- As above; 
- BOD, BOS; 

- Archived: General 
Affairs Division, Person in 
charge of corporate 
governance 

 ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 
 

 

 

 

  Huynh Van Khanh 
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THAC MO HYDROPOWER 
JOINT STOCK COMPANY 

THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM 
Independence - Freedom – Happiness 

  
No.: 436/BC-HĐQT Binh Phuoc, June 5, 2025 

  

REPORT ON THE ACTIVITIES OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

THAC MO HYDRO POWER JOINT STOCK COMPANY IN 2024 
 

To the General Meeting of Shareholders 

Pursuant to the Law on Enterprises passed by the National Assembly of the 
Socialist Republic of Vietnam on June 17, 2020; 

Pursuant to the Charter of Organization and Operation of Thac Mo Hydro Power 
Joint Stock Company approved by the General Meeting of Shareholders on June 22, 
2023; 

The Board of Directors (BOD) of Thac Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock Company 
(Company) respectfully submits to the General Meeting of Shareholders (GMS) the 
Report on the performance of the BOD in 2024 and the operational direction for 2025 
as follows: 
 

PART I 

RESULTS OF THE BOD'S ACTIVITIES IN 2024 

I. Results of implementing the Resolution of the General Meeting of Shareholders 

1. Production and business targets: 

Implementing the Resolution of the 2024 Annual General Meeting of Shareholders 
on April 22, 2024, the Board of Directors directed the Company to develop a plan and 
implement it, achieving the main targets, ensuring the stable development of the 
Company that has been maintained for many years, specifically as follows: 

1.1 Results of the Company's production and business activities in 2024 compared to 
the Resolution of the General Meeting of Shareholders. 

Unit: billion VND 

No. Content 
2024 Plan (assigned 

by the GMS) 
2024 

Result 

Percentage 

Result/Plan 

1 Power Output (Billion kWh) 723 821 113% 

2 Total Revenue 642.171 750.281 117% 

3 Total Cost 357.391 331.433 93% 
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No. Content 
2024 Plan (assigned 

by the GMS) 
2024 

Result 

Percentage 

Result/Plan 

4 Total Profit Before Tax 284.780 418.847 147% 

5 Total Profit After Tax 241.964 352.527 146% 

6 Dividend Payout Percentage 20% 20% 100% 

 

1.2 Consolidated business results of the Company in 2024 compared to 2023. 

Unit: billion VND 

No. Indicators 
2023 

Result 
2024 

Result 
2024/2023 

Comparison 

1 Total Revenue 985.52 831.334 87% 

2 Total Cost 404.08 405.721 100% 

3 Total Profit Before Tax 554.44 425.612 77% 

4 Total Profit After Tax 460.18 355.153 77% 

4.1 Of which, Parent Company's PAT 454.98 350.354 77% 

4.2 PAT of Non-Controlling Interest 5.20 4.799 92% 

II. Activities of the Board of Directors 

1. Meetings of the Board of Directors and obtaining opinions of Board of Directors’ 
members, issuing decisions within its competence 

The BOD maintains regular meetings, strictly implements the principles and 
regulations according to the working regulations of the BOD, in accordance with the 
provisions of law and the Company's Charter. In 2024, the BOD held 07 Meetings of 
the Board of Directors and other meetings by obtaining opinions to implement the 
resolutions of the general meeting, approving plans and reports on quarterly, semi-
annual, and annual production and business results; formulating quarterly and annual 
business plans; addressing issues related to investment and development, strategic 
directions, and business development. Issued resolutions and decisions in accordance 
with the duties and responsibilities of the BOD. 

In 2024, each Board of Directors’ members completed their tasks well according 
to the powers prescribed in the Company's Charter, the BOD's Operating Regulations, 
and the assigned tasks according to the Resolutions and Decisions of the Board of 
Directors. 
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With a sense of responsibility to shareholders, employees of the Company, 
relevant stakeholders, and the development of the Company, the BOD has closely and 
promptly directed the Board of Management to exceed the 2024 production and business 
plan. 

2. Dividend payment for 2023 

Based on the profit distribution plan for 2023 and the resolution of the 2024 Annual 
General Meeting of Shareholders on the dividend target for shareholders, the BOD 
directed the completion of the 2023 dividend payment to shareholders. 

3. Assessment of the BOD on the activities of the Company's Board of Management 

The Company's Board of Management has made great efforts in organizing and 
implementing tasks according to the Resolutions of the General Meeting of Shareholders 
and the Board of Directors. The Board of Management has organized and managed the 
Company's production and business activities effectively, bringing practical benefits to 
the Company by effectively improving production and business efficiency, labor 
productivity, and optimizing the Company's costs. 

During operational management, the Board of Management regularly reports to 
the Board of Directors on production, business activities, financial status, and other 
operational aspects of the Company for timely direction. 

 

PART II 

BUSINESS PRODUCTION PLAN FOR 2025 

Based on the results of production and business activities in 2024, the Company's 
Board of Directors has developed a production and business plan for 2025 with the 
following key targets: 

- Power output: 732 million kWh (including: 663 million kWh from hydropower, 
69 million kWh from solar power). 

- Total revenue:    703.46 billion VND. 

- Total cost:     362.72 billion VND. 

- Profit before tax:    340.74 billion VND. 

- Percentage of dividend payout:  20%. 

To achieve the aforementioned planned targets, the Board of Directors defines the 
Company's strategic goals and tasks for 2025 as follows: 

1. Safely operate the plants, optimally exploit the reservoir, be ready to meet 
system requirements, and implement effective power saving. 

2. Strengthen technical management, implement solutions to prevent incidents, 
enhance reliability, and extend the lifespan of the generating units. 

3. Continue the transfer of the Thac Mo Hydropower Plant Expansion Project. 
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4. Carry out investment preparation procedures for Thac Mo Solar Power Plant 
Project – Phase 2 (100 MWp). 

5. Continue to seek effective power source project investments to expand the 
Company's scale and increase its power generation capacity. 

6. Upgrade the telecommunications transmission network infrastructure for 
monitoring and production management at Thac Mo Hydropower Joint Stock Company.  

7. Carry out investment procedures for the Ho Chi Minh City Office. 

8. Implement cost-saving measures, enforce the Company's culture and code of 
conduct, ensure job stability, income, and improve the material and spiritual life of 
employees. 

In 2024, the Board of Directors has properly fulfilled its functions and duties; 
united and responsible with the Board of Management and employees to complete the 
Resolution assigned by the Shareholders. The Board of Directors commits to continue 
its efforts with the Leadership team and all employees to overcome difficulties and 
challenges to best achieve the goals and plans set forth by the General Meeting of 
Shareholders in 2025. 

This is the Report on the activities of the Board of Directors of Thac Mo Hydro 
Power Joint Stock Company in 2024 and the strategic goals and tasks for 2025. 

Respectfully submitted to the General Meeting of Shareholders for consideration 
and approval. 

(This report replaces Report No. 259/BC-HDQT dated April 3, 2025 of the Board 
of Directors of Thac Mo Hydropower Joint Stock Company). 

Sincerely. 

 

Recipients: ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
- As above; 
- Archived: General Affairs 

Division, Person in charge 
of corporate governance 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Huynh Van Khanh 
 



THAC MO HYDROPOWER 

JOINT STOCK COMPANY 
 

THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIET NAM 

Independence - Freedom – Happiness 

 

REPORT 

INDEPENDENT MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS IN THE 

INTERNAL AUDIT DEPARTMENT OF THE COMPANY 
 

 

To: The General Meeting of Shareholders of Thac Mo Hydropower 

Joint Stock Company 

 

The independent member of the Board of Directors (BOD) in the Internal Audit 

(IA) department would like to report to the General Meeting of Shareholders (GMS) the 

results of the activities and supervision for the year 2024 as follows: 

I. Organization and operation of the Internal Audit (IA) department: 

1. Composition and Structure of the IA Department: 

Le Tuan Hai - Independent Member of the Board of Directors, Head of Internal 

Audit Department. 

2. Operating Mechanism of the IA Department: 

The Internal Audit (IA) department operates according to the operational 

regulations issued by the Board of Directors, in accordance with the Company's Charter 

and the current legal regulations (2020 Enterprise Law, 2019 Securities Law, Decree 

155 guiding the Securities Law, Circular 116 guiding the 2020 Enterprise Law and 

Decree 155). 

3. Meetings of the Internal Audit Department in 2024: 

No. 

Independent Member of the 

BOD in the Internal Audit 

department 

Number of 

meetings 

attended 

Percentage of 

meeting attendance 

and voting 

01 Le Tuan Hai 3/3 100% 

4. Remuneration, Operating Expenses, and Other Benefits of the Independent 

Member of the Board of Management in the Internal Audit Department: 

- Details of the remuneration of the members of the IA Department are presented 

in the Board of Management's activity report. Apart from this remuneration, members 

of the IA Department do not receive any other benefits or remuneration. 
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- Operating expenses of the IA Department in 2024: complied with the Company's 

internal regulations. 

5. The internal audit department's oversight activities regarding the company's 

governance 

- The internal audit department oversees the company's governance issues through 

meetings, discussions, and the decision-making process of the Board of Directors 

(BOD); compliance with BOD resolutions, as well as the delegation mechanisms 

between the BOD and the General Director. 

- The internal audit department's oversight activities are carried out through 

various reporting channels and interactions with members of the Executive Board, the 

Chief Accountant, and the independent auditing firm. 

- During the execution of its duties, the internal audit department always 

collaborates well with the BOD members, the Executive Board members, and relevant 

management personnel, and consistently receives cooperation from the Executive 

Board. 

- The internal audit department provides periodic or ad-hoc reports on its oversight 

results to the BOD. 

II. Supervisory Results of the IA Department: 

1. Status of BOD resolutions and recommendations by the Internal Audit 

Department (IAD): 

- All important matters are discussed openly and democratically within the Board 

of Management. Issues are thoroughly and carefully evaluated and discussed to reach a 

consensus before issuing a Resolution. 

- The General Director and the Board of Management always closely follow and 

strictly implement the issued Resolutions of the Board of Management. 

- The IA Department's supervisory report is submitted to the Board of Management 

for review. The recommendations are approved and sent to the Board of Management 

and relevant units. 

2. Financial Statements and Accounting System: 

- The IA Department has acknowledged and approved the audited financial 

statements (F/S) for the year 2024. The F/S for 2024 were prepared and presented in 

accordance with Vietnam's accounting standards, with no material errors detected that 

could impact the accuracy of the financial statements. 
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- Quarterly and semi-annual financial statements were also regularly reviewed by 

the IA Department, clarifying key financial and investment information. 

- No unusual fluctuations were detected in key items related to assets and business 

results. Accounting policies and principles for determining accounting estimates are 

applied consistently. Any new developments in the application of accounting policies 

are carefully considered, evaluated, and discussed, reaching a consensus with the IA 

Department and the independent audit unit before implementation. 

3. Transactions with related parties: 

Transactions with related parties were closely monitored and complied with the 

legal regulations, the company's Charter, and rules regarding related party transactions. 

No issues requiring attention were found. 

4. Internal control systems and risk management: 

- Significant improvements have been made in risk management and internal 

control activities. 

- Operational processes have been established, and key risks were identified, 

monitored, and managed closely to enable timely detection, appropriate evaluation, and 

appropriate action. 

- Major difficulties, issues, and risks were identified and reported promptly or 

discussed at monthly Executive Board meetings, with the participation of top 

management to respond and resolve efficiently. 

5. Internal Audit: 

- The internal audit function holds a crucial position and role within the corporate 

governance system and has been designed and implemented in accordance with legal 

regulations. 

- Internal audit activities have assisted the Board of Management in promptly 

identifying deficiencies in the internal control system and emerging significant risks to 

recommend suitable solutions, enhancing the effectiveness of control and risk 

management. 

- In 2024, Internal Audit completed the assigned tasks as per the approved 

operational plan. 

- Internal Audit continuously monitors to ensure the effectiveness and quality of 

its operations. 
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- Over the past year, the Board of Management has focused on and strengthened 

resources for Internal Audit to meet the company's control needs as well as the 

expectations of Internal Audit. 

6. Legal compliance matters: 

- The company has issued and strictly implemented internal control and risk 

management procedures in accordance with current legal regulations. 

- Quarterly, Internal Audit conducts legal risk assessments based on reports from 

the Board of Management to ensure appropriate control of legal risks. 

 7. Evaluation of independent audit results and quality: 

The Internal Audit department assesses that AASC Auditing Company Limited 

has fulfilled its obligations under the audit contract signed with the Company, meeting 

the expectations of the Internal Audit department on criteria such as ensuring the 

reliability, integrity, and quality of the audit report on key aspects; adhering to the 

prescribed audit deadlines; complying with professional regulations; ensuring 

independence and objectivity when issuing audit opinions. 

This is the report on the results of the activities of the Independent Member of the 

BOD in the Internal Audit Department for the year 2024, submitted to the General 

Shareholders' Meeting (GSM). 

Sincerely./. 

Recipients: 

- Shareholders; 

- BOD, BOS; 

- Archived: General Affairs 

Division, Financial & 

Accounting Division 

 

 

 

Ho Chi Minh City, March 31, 2025 

HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT DEPARTMENT 

INDEPENDENT MEMBER OF THE BOD 

 

 

 

 

 

Le Tuan Hai 
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THAC MO HYDROPOWER  

JOINT STOCK COMPANY 

THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM 

Independence - Freedom – Happiness 

 

No.: 09/BC-BKS 

 

Binh Phuoc, June 2nd, 2025 

       

REPORT ON THE ACTIVITIES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

THAC MO HYDRO POWER JOINT STOCK COMPANY 

YEAR 2024 
 

To the esteemed General Meeting of Shareholders 

Pursuant to Enterprise Law No. 59/2020/QH14, passed by the National 

Assembly of the Socialist Republic of Vietnam on June 17, 2020; 

Pursuant to the Charter of Organization and Operation of Thac Mo Hydro 

Power Joint Stock Company, approved by the General Meeting of Shareholders 

on June 22, 2023; 

The Board of Supervisors of Thac Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock Company 

respectfully submits to the General Meeting of Shareholders The Board of 

Supervisors's 2024 Activity Report and 2025 Activity Plan as follows: 

PART I 

ASSESSMENT OF BUSINESS PERFORMANCE RESULTS, 

AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATUS, FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

YEAR 2024 

1. Company's production-business results 

Data on production-business results in 2024 compared to the Resolution of 

the General Meeting of Shareholders: 

No. Criteria Unit 
2024 

Plan 

2024 

Result 

Percentage of 

Result/ Plan 

1 
Power Output 

(Production) 
Million kWh 723 821 113% 

2 Total Revenue Million VND 642,171 750,281 117% 

3 Total Cost Million VND 357,391 331,433 93% 

4 Profit Before Tax Million VND 284,780 418,847 147% 

5 Corporate Income Tax Million VND 42,816 66,320 155% 

6 Profit After Tax Million VND 241,964 352,527 146% 
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7 

Percentage of Dividend 

Payment on Charter 

Capital 

% 20% 30%  

Note: The Percentage of dividend payment on charter capital implemented in 2024 is 

based on the profit distribution plan for 2024 submitted by the Board of Directors to the 

General Meeting of Shareholders for approval. 

The Board of Supervisors notes and assesses that in 2024, the Company 

operated its production-business effectively, with all targets for electricity output, 

revenue, and profit exceeding the plan assigned by the General Meeting of 

Shareholders. The Percentage of dividend payment for 2024 submitted by the 

Board of Directors to the General Meeting of Shareholders for approval is 30%, 

paid in cash, ensuring the Percentage set by the General Meeting of Shareholders. 

2. Consolidated business results of the Company 

No. Criteria Unit 
2023 

Result 

2024 

Result 

Result 

2024/2023 

1 Power Output (Production) Million kWh 900 810 90% 

3 Total Revenue Billion VND 958,521 831,334 87% 

4 Total Cost Billion VND 404,082 405,721 100% 

5 Total Profit Before Tax Billion VND 554,440 425,612 77% 

6 Total Profit After Tax Billion VND 460,183 355,153 77% 

6.1 
Of which, Parent Company's 

PAT 

Billion VND 454,984 350,354 77% 

6.2 
PAT of Non-Controlling 

Interest 

Billion VND 5,198 4,799 92% 

7 ROE % 28.10 22.72  

The Company's consolidated production-business results decreased 

compared to 2023, objectively due to the parent company and subsidiaries 

primarily engaging in hydropower production-business, thus being affected by 

hydrological conditions and lower water inflow to the reservoir compared to the 

same period, leading to a decrease in electricity output and revenue. However, all 

units strived to achieve the production-business plan and implement dividend 

payments. The 2024 dividend Percentages of My Hung Tay Nguyen and Dakrosa 

are expected to be 8% and 18% respectively (equivalent to 2023). 

3. Audit of 2024 financial statements 
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The 2024 separate and consolidated financial statements were audited by 

AASC Auditing Firm Co., Ltd. The Board of Supervisors has reviewed the 

financial statements and agrees with the auditor's opinion: 

The 2024 separate and consolidated financial statements present fairly, in 

all material respects, the financial position of Thac Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock 

Company as of 31/12/2024, as well as the results of its operations and its cash 

flows for the fiscal year then ended, in accordance with Vietnamese Accounting 

Standards, Vietnamese Enterprise Accounting System, the Enterprise Accounting 

System applicable to Vietnam Electricity Group and relevant legal regulations on 

the preparation and presentation of separate and consolidated financial statements. 

 

3.1 Consolidated Financial Statement Indicators 

Criteria Unit As of 31/12/2023 As of 31/12/2024 

- Current Assets Million VND 1,015,615 943,849 

- Non-Current Assets Million VND 1,129,570 1,081,082 

- Total Assets Million VND 2,145,185 2,024,931 

- Liabilities Million VND 558,304 485,027 

- Owner's Equity Million VND 1,586,881 1,539,905 

- Total Equity Million VND 2,145,185 2,024,931 

3.2 Key Consolidated Financial Indicators 

Criteria Year 2023 Year 2024 

Criteria for Asset Structure   

- Current Assets/Total Assets 47.34% 46.61% 

- Non-Current Assets/Total Assets 52.66% 53.39% 

Criteria for Capital Structure   

- Debt-to-Equity Ratio 26.03% 23.95% 

- Debt-to-Asset Ratio 31.96% 29.63% 

- Equity-to-Total Capital Ratio 73.97% 76.05% 

Payment Capacity Index   

- Quick Ratio (times) 4.49 4.60 

- General Payment Capacity (times) 3.84 4.17 

- Current Ratio (times) 4.50 4.61 

Profitability Ratio   

- ROA 20.73% 17.03% 

- Return on Equity (ROE) 28.10% 22.72% 
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The Company's 2024 consolidated business performance report and 

consolidated financial statements reflect: 

1) Indicators of asset structure and capital sources: 

The Percentage of short-term and long-term assets in the total asset structure 

did not fluctuate significantly compared to the previous year. The specific 

characteristic of power plants is that long-term assets often account for a high 

Percentage of the total asset structure, however, due to the relatively low 

remaining value of fixed assets after depreciation, the Percentage between long-

term and short-term assets of the Company is not too disparate. 

Percentage of owner's equity in total capital accounts for a large proportion 

of nearly ¾, not fluctuating much compared to the previous year. The Company's 

payables are mainly loans for the solar power project and the principal will 

gradually decrease over the years. The capital structure is largely comprised of 

owner's contributions and undistributed after-tax profit. 

2) Liquidity ratios: The Company's quick ratio, current ratio, and general 

solvency ratio are all greater than 4 times, ensuring the Company's ability to pay. 

3) Efficiency ratios: The Company's ROA and ROE decreased compared to 

the previous year due to objective reasons related to the hydrological situation as 

mentioned, however, they remain at a good level compared to the average of the 

years. 

Through the analyzed financial indicators, the Board of Supervisors 

comments and assesses that in 2024 the Company operated its production-

business effectively, the financial situation is stable, cash flow is always 

guaranteed to maintain production-business activities, investment and 

development, dividend payment, debt repayment,... and other activities. The 

Company has preserved and developed capital. 

PART II 

SUPERVISORY ACTIVITIES IN 2024 

The Board of Supervisors consists of 03 members: 

1. Ms. Le Nguyen Khanh Linh - Head of the Board. 

2. Ms. Doan Su Ngoc Tran - Member. 

3. Ms. Lai Le Huong - Member. 

In 2024, the Board of Supervisors performed the following main tasks: 
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- Presented the control activity report, business appraisal report, 2023 

financial statements of the Company, and the evaluation report on the 

management and administration of the Board of Directors and the Executive 

Board to the General Meeting of Shareholders at the 2024 annual meeting. 

- Inspected and supervised the implementation of the Resolution of the 

2024 Annual General Meeting of Shareholders for the Board of Directors and the 

Executive Board. 

- Monitored and supervised the implementation of the resolutions and 

decisions of the Company's Board of Directors. 

- Submitted to the General Meeting of Shareholders for approval the plan 

to select an independent audit company to review the semi-annual financial 

statements and audit the 2024 financial statements of the Company. 

- Inspected the production-business activities, investment and construction, 

financial situation, and other tasks in the fourth quarter of 2023 and the first 6 

months of 2024 of Thac Mo Hydropower Joint Stock Company. 

- Inspected the exercise of rights and obligations of the Board of Directors, 

Member of the Board of Supervisors, production-business activities in 2023 and 

the first 6 months of 2024 at Dakrosa Hydropower Joint Stock Company 

(subsidiary). 

- Monitored and supervised cash flow management, management of bad 

debt collection, and other debts of the Company. 

- Appraised the business situation and quarterly, semi-annual, and annual 

financial statements of the Company. 

- Organized regular meetings of the Board of Supervisors. 

- Participated in meetings of the Board of Directors, monthly meetings of 

the Executive Board to grasp the business situation, investment situation, and 

contribute opinions, and make recommendations to the Board of Directors and the 

Executive Board of the Company. 

- Supervised the disclosure of periodic and irregular information of the 

Company. 

Assessment: In 2024, the members of the Company's Board of Supervisors 

completed their assigned tasks well. The Board of Supervisors has not recorded 

any unusual signs affecting the Company's operations or violating the Company's 

legal regulations in the work and activities of members of the Board of Directors, 
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the Executive Board, and management officials. In addition, the Board of 

Supervisors did not record any complaints from shareholders regarding violations 

by the Board of Directors and the Executive Board in the performance of their 

assigned tasks. 

PART III 

ASSESSMENT OF THE MANAGEMENT AND OPERATIONS 

AND EVALUATION OF THE REPORTS BY THE BOARD OF 

DIRECTORS AND THE BOARD OF MANAGEMENT 

1. Assessment of the governance activities of the Board of Directors 

- In 2024, the Board of Directors supervised and directed the Company's 

production, business, and investment activities in accordance with the Resolutions 

of the General Meeting of Shareholders and the Board of Directors. The 

Company's production and business activities remained stable, efficient, and 

focused on capital preservation and development. 

- The Board of Directors' operations in 2024 complied with legal 

regulations and the Company's Charter, effectively meeting the requirements of 

the Company's production and business activities. 

- The Board of Directors held regular meetings and conducted voting by 

ballot in accordance with legal regulations and the Company's Charter, issuing 

numerous resolutions and decisions related to the Company's operations within 

the scope of the Board's responsibilities and authority. 

2. Evaluation of the Board of Management’s activities 

- The Board of Management has made significant efforts and taken 

proactive measures in organizing and implementing tasks as per the Resolutions 

of the General Meeting of Shareholders and the Board of Directors. 

- The Board of Management has effectively organized and managed the 

Company's production and business activities, generating tangible benefits for the 

Company. They consistently seek and implement solutions to enhance production 

and business efficiency, labor productivity, and cost optimization for the 

Company. 

- During the course of operating the business activities, the Board of 

Management regularly reported to the Board of Directors on the production status, 

business performance, financial position, and other operational aspects of the 

Company to receive timely guidance and direction. 
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- Organized the management and operation of power plants for safe, stable, 

and efficient production; effectively implemented the Project to enhance the 

reliability and operational efficiency of Thac Mo Hydropower Plant and the 

Project to enhance the effectiveness of safety management for the period 2021-

2025. 

- Fully fulfilled obligations regarding state budget contributions. 

In the course of managing production and business activities, the Board of 

Management has made efforts to address existing issues from previous years and 

achieved several results, such as: Recovering the majority of debts related to the 

Thac Mo Hydropower Plant Expansion Project, ensuring technical and economic 

targets, divesting a portion of capital in the Thac Mo Hydropower Reservoir 

Exploitation Company, completing the application for an environmental permit 

for the Thac Mo Hydropower Plant… However, some issues still persist: 

+ The progress of implementing items related to scientific and 

technological development, and equipment maintenance and repair at the plant 

has not met the assigned plan and must be carried over to the following year. 

+ Land management work still faces several difficulties: related to 

overlapping land areas between the Reserve Mine Planning (Bauxite) and the 

existing land area of the reservoir and dyke system of Thac Mo Hydropower Plant; 

preventing encroachment by residents onto land managed by the Company, etc. 

+ The collection of electricity debts has not been thoroughly conducted. 

+ Adverse information related to FIT prices for solar power plants. 

+ The management and preservation of equipment to prevent damage at 

Thac Mo Solar Power Plant remains limited. 

+ Divestment of the entire capital contribution in Thac Mo Hydropower 

Reservoir Exploitation Joint Stock Company has not been completed. 

The project investment search work still faces many limitations and has not 

shown positive signals; the transfer of Thac Mo Hydropower Plant Expansion has 

not progressed. 

3. Review the report of the Board of Management and the Board of 

Directors. 

The Board of Supervisors has reviewed the Board of Directors' Activity 

Report and the Board of Management's production-business Activity Report for 

the year 2024 and agrees with the data and results reported by the Board of 

Directors and the Board of Management. 
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PART IV 

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

The Board of Supervisors recommends that the General Meeting of 

Shareholders direct the Company to carry out its tasks, complete the 2025 plan 

assigned by the General Meeting of Shareholders, and continue to drastically 

implement measures to overcome existing shortcomings, improve the efficiency 

of management and administration of production-business and investment-

construction activities, specifically focusing on the following contents: 

- Enhance technical management, regularly monitor the status of generating 

units, equipment, and constructions, take initiative in maintenance and repair to 

improve the reliability of generating units, equipment, and constructions, ensure 

stable, safe, and effective operation, ensure assigned technical and economic 

targets are met, absolutely prevent operational incidents. 

- Implement major repairs to ensure quality, on schedule, and settle 

payments according to regulations. 

- Closely follow hydrological situations to meet the mobilization of the 

National Power System Dispatch Center, simultaneously establish solutions and 

strategies for effective electricity market participation, bringing the highest 

revenue to the Company. 

- Formulate effective solutions for managing and preserving machinery and 

equipment of Thac Mo Solar Power Plant, promptly address any damage as soon 

as it occurs. 

- Continue updating, amending, and supplementing the Company’s internal 

management regulations promptly in accordance with legal and industry 

regulations. 

- Promote the implementation of scientific and technological research 

topics according to plan, utilize the Science and Technology Development Fund 

effectively. 

- Strengthen land management, work with local authorities to resolve 

encroachment and cultivation on land under the Company's management, and 

complete dossiers related to land use rights. 

- Regularly monitor and supervise investments in other enterprises 

effectively; especially the production-business activities of subsidiaries. 
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- Continue implementing cash flow management solutions and improving 

cash flow utilization efficiency. 

- Continue handling the recovery of outstanding debts from previous years; 

regularly monitor, analyze debt aging, and implement measures for timely debt 

collection to avoid capital occupation, minimize the occurrence of outstanding 

debts and difficult-to-collect receivables. 

- Explore investment opportunities in power source projects, increase 

capacity for existing plants; and continue working closely with competent 

authorities on the transfer of Thac Mo Hydropower Plant Expansion. 

 

PART FIVE 

PLAN FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT TASKS IN 2025 

No. Content Time 

1 - Supervising the 2024 Financial Statement Audit; 

- Reviewing the 2024 Financial Statements; 

- Preparing the 2024 Control Activities Report for the 

General Meeting of Shareholders; 

- Submitting to the General Meeting of Shareholders the 

proposal for selecting the 2024 Financial Statement Audit 

unit; 

- First Quarter Supervisory Board Meeting. 

Quarter I/2025 

2 - Directly controlling production-business activities and 

the financial situation for the entire year 2024 and the first 

quarter of 2025; 

- Controlling and regularly monitoring the production-

business activities and financial situation of the parent 

company in the first quarter of 2025; 

- Second Quarter Supervisory Board Meeting. 

Quarter II/2025 

3 - Supervising the review of the 2025 semi-annual financial 

statements; 

- Reviewing the 2025 semi-annual financial statements; 

- Directly controlling the production-business activities 

and financial situation at Tay Nguyen My Hung Joint 

Stock Company in 2024 and the first six months of 2025; 

- Controlling the information disclosure implementation of 

the parent company TMP for the period 2023-2025; 

- Third Quarter Supervisory Board Meeting. 

Quarter III/2025 
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No. Content Time 

4 - Regularly controlling and monitoring production-

business activities and the financial status of the parent 

company in Quarter III; 

- Supervising the 2025 asset and capital inventory; 

- Fourth Quarter Supervisory Board Meeting. 

Quarter IV/2025 

5 - Supervising the implementation of resolutions of the 

General Meeting of Shareholders, resolutions/decisions 

of the Board of Directors; the observance of the 

company's charter and laws; 

- Attending Board of Directors meetings and company 

meetings; 

- Monitoring the working results of internal and external 

inspection, audit, and control teams according to 

regulations; monitoring the company's remediation 

results regarding the recommendations of inspection 

teams. 

Regularly 

 

The above is the 2024 audit activity report and the 2025 audit activity plan 

of The Board of Supervisors of Thac Mo Hydropower Joint Stock Company. 

This report supersedes Report No. 05/BC-BKS dated April 1st, 2025. 

Respectfully submitted to the General Meeting of Shareholders for consideration 

and approval. 

Sincerely./. 

 
Recipients: 

- As above; 

- BOD; 
- Person in charge of 

corporate governance; 

- Archives: Office, 

Board of Supervisors. 

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

HEAD OF THE BOARD 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Le Nguyen Khanh Linh 

 

 



 
 

THAC MO HYDROPOWER 
JOINT STOCK COMPANY 

SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM 
Independence – Freedom – Happiness 

  
No.: 437/TTr-HĐQT Binh Phuoc, June 05, 2025 

  
 

PROPOSAL 

FOR THE 2025 ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS 

On the Approval of the 2024 profit distribution plan and the 2025 plan of 
Thac Mo Hydropower Joint Stock Company 

 

To the General Meeting of Shareholders 
 

Pursuant to the Enterprise Law passed by the National Assembly of the Socialist 
Republic of Vietnam on June 17, 2020; 

Pursuant to the Charter on Organization and Operation of Thac Mo Hydropower 
Joint Stock Company approved by the General Meeting of Shareholders on June 22, 

2023; 

Pursuant to the audited financial statements for 2024 of Thac Mo Hydropower 

Joint Stock Company, 

The Board of Directors of Thac Mo Hydropower Joint Stock Company 

respectfully submits to the General Meeting of Shareholders for approval the 2024 profit 
distribution plan and the 2025 plan of the Company as follows: 

1. 2024 Profit Distribution Plan 

Unit: VND 
No. Content 2024 Profit Distribution 

I Total distributable profit 444,607,290,481 

1 Profit after corporate income tax in 2024 352,526,512,874 

2 Retained earnings from previous years 92,080,777,607 

II Profit distribution plan 323,453,359,862 

1 Development investment fund 105,757,953,862 

2 Bonus and welfare fund 6,989,100,000 

3 Additional bonus and welfare fund 0 

4 Reward fund for managers and supervisors 706,306,000 

5 Cash dividends 210,000,000,000 

  In which:    

  – First interim payment (18%) 126,000,000,000 

  - Remaining to be paid in 2025 84,000,000,000 

6 Retained earnings 121,153,930,619 



 
 

2. 2025 Profit Distribution Plan 

- Dividend payout ratio: 20%.  

- Appropriation to the Development Investment Fund: Up to 30% of the profit after 
tax in 2025. 

- Appropriation to the Bonus and Welfare Fund: In accordance with Decree No. 
44/2025/ND-CP dated February 28, 2025. 

- Appropriation to the Reward Fund for Managers and Supervisors: In accordance 
with Decree No. 44/2025/ND-CP dated February 28, 2025. 

Respectfully submitted to the General Meeting of Shareholders for voting and 

approval. 

(This proposal replaces Proposal No. 260/TTr-HĐQT dated April 3, 2025 of the 

Board of Directors of Thac Mo Hydropower Joint Stock Company). 

Sincerely./. 

Recipients: 
- Asbove; 

- Archived: General Affairs 
Division, Person in charge of 
corporate governance 

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 Huynh Van Khanh                         
 



 

 
 

JOINT STOCK COMPANY THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM 
THAC MO HYDROPOWER Independence - Freedom – Happiness 

No: 440/TTr-HĐQT Binh Phuoc, June 05, 2025 
  

 

PROPOSAL 
2025 ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS 

Approving the report on salaries and remunerations for 2024 and the proposed 
salaries and remunerations for plan 2025 of the Members of the Board of Directors 

and the Board of Supervisors 
 

To the General Meeting of Shareholders 

Pursuant to the Law on Enterprises passed by the National Assembly of the 
Socialist Republic of Vietnam on June 17, 2020; 

Pursuant to the Charter on the organization and operation of Thac Mo Hydropower 
Joint Stock Company as approved by the General Meeting of Shareholders on June 22, 

2023; 

The Board of Directors of Thac Mo Hydropower Joint Stock Company 

respectfully submits to the General Meeting of Shareholders the Report on salaries and 
remunerations for 2024 and the proposed salaries and remunerations for 2025 of the 

Members of the Board of Directors (BOD) and the Board of Supervisors (BOS) as 

follows: 

1. Salaries and remunerations for 2024 of the Members of the BOD and the 
BOS 

Total: 2.112.060.000 VND, including: 

- Dedicated Chairman of the Board of Directors’ salary: 617.160.000 VND. 

- Dedicated Member of the Board of Directors’ salary: 525.732.000 VND. 

- Non-dedicated Member of the Board of Directors’ remuneration: 210.288.000 
VND. 

- Dedicated Head of the Board of Supervisors’ salary: 548.592.000 VND. 

- Non-dedicated Member of the Board of Supervisors’ remuneration: 210.288.000 
VND. 

2. Salaries and remunerations for plan 2025 of the Members of the BOD and 

the BOS 

Total: 1,694,736,000 VND, in which: 

- Dedicated Chairman of the Board of Directors’ salary:  492,012,000 VND. 

- Dedicated Member of the Board of Directors’ salary: 396,348,000 VND. 



 

 
 

- Non-dedicated Member of the Board of Directors’ remuneration: 237,816,000 

VND. 

- Dedicated Head of the Board of Supervisors’ salary: 410,016,000 VND. 

- Non-dedicated Member of the Board of Supervisors’ remuneration: 158,544,000 

VND. 

Respectfully request the General Meeting of Shareholders to approve. 

(This report replaces Report No. 261/BC-HĐQT dated April 3, 2025 of the Board 
of Directors of Thac Mo Hydropower Joint Stock Company) 

Sincerely./. 

Recipients: 
- As above; 

- Archived: General Affairs 
Division, Person in charge of 
corporate governance. 

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Huynh Van Khanh 
 



 

 

 

THAC MO HYDROPOWER 

JOINT STOCK COMPANY 

THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM 

Independence - Freedom – Happiness 

  
No: 262/TTr-HĐQT Binh Phuoc, April 03, 2025 

  
 

 

PROPOSAL 

2025 ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS 

Approval of the report on transactions between Thac Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock 

Company with related parties in 2024 and expected transactions in 2025 

 

To the General Meeting of Shareholders 

Pursuant to the Law on Enterprises passed by the National Assembly of the 

Socialist Republic of Vietnam on June 17, 2020; 

Pursuant to the Charter of Organization and Operation of Thac Mo Hydro Power 

Joint Stock Company approved by the General Meeting of Shareholders on June 22, 

2023; 

The Board of Directors of Thac Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock Company 

respectfully submits to the General Meeting of Shareholders for approval the 

transactions between Thac Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock Company and related parties 

as follows: 

1. Approve the report on transactions between Thac Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock 

Company and related parties in 2024, details are provided in Appendix 1 attached. 

2. Approve the expected transactions between Thac Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock 

Company and related parties in 2025, details are provided in Appendix 2 attached. 

Respectfully request the General Meeting of Shareholders to vote for approval. 

Sincerely./. 

Recipients: 
- As above; 

- Archived: General Affairs 

Division, Person in charge 

of corporate governance 

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Huynh Van Khanh 

 



 

 

 

Appendix 1 

(Attached to Proposal No. 262/TTr-HĐQT dated 04/03/2025) 

No. 
Name of 

organization/individual 

Relationship 

with the 

Company 

NSH No, date of 

issue, place of 

issue 

Address of 

head office/ 

Contact 

address 

Time of 

transaction 

with the 

company 

Resolution/Decision 

No. 

Content of 

transaction 

Total 

transaction 

value (VND) 

1 REE Energy Co., Ltd 

Related 

person of Mr. 

Nguyen 

Quang Quyen 

0316514160 

issued on 

September 30, 

2020, place of 

issue: 

Department of 

Planning and 

Investment of 

Ho Chi Minh 

City 

364 Cong Hoa, 

Ward 13, Tan 

Binh District, 

Ho Chi Minh 

City 

June 22, 2023   
02 dividend 

payments 
169,601,974,420 

2 
Power Generation Joint 

Stock Corporation 2 

Parent 

Company 

1800590430, 

issued on July 

01, 2021, 

Department of 

Planning and 

Investment of 

Can Tho City 

No. 01 Le 

Hong Phong 

Street, Tra Noc 

Ward, Binh 

Thuy District, 

Can Tho City 

    
02 dividend 

payments 
206,528,744,500 

3 
Vietnam Electricity 

(EVN) 

Ultimate 

Parent 

Company 

0100100079 

No. 11 Cua Bac 

Street, Truc 

Bach Ward, Ba 

Dinh District, 

Hanoi City, 

Vietnam 

    

05 provisions 

of 

management 

and operation 

services for 

Thac Mo 

Hydropower 

Plant 

Extension 

9,447,738,253 



 

 

 

No. 
Name of 

organization/individual 

Relationship 

with the 

Company 

NSH No, date of 

issue, place of 

issue 

Address of 

head office/ 

Contact 

address 

Time of 

transaction 

with the 

company 

Resolution/Decision 

No. 

Content of 

transaction 

Total 

transaction 

value (VND) 

4 
My Hung Tay Nguyen 

Joint Stock Company 

Company’s 

subsidiaries 

5800581747 

issued on July 

13, 2023, by the 

Department of 

Planning and 

Investment of 

Lam Dong 

Province 

231 Au Co 

Street, Loc Nga 

Commune, Bao 

Loc City, Lam 

Dong Province 
      28,774,396,918 

              

04 loan 

principal 

repayments 

14,640,000,000 

              

04 loan 

interest 

receipts 

3,158,396,918 

              
01 dividend 

receipt 
10,976,000,000 

5 
Dakrosa Hydropower 

Joint Stock Company 

Company’s 

subsidiaries 

5900189597, 

issued on July 

13, 2023, by the 

Department of 

Planning and 

Investment of 

Gia Lai Province 

117 Le Dai 

Hanh Street, 

Dong Da Ward, 

Pleiku City, 

Gia Lai 

Province 

      9,245,253,400 

              

01 provision 

of equipment 

testing and 

calibration 

services 

115,056,000 

              
03 purchases 

of generator 
322,000,000 



 

 

 

No. 
Name of 

organization/individual 

Relationship 

with the 

Company 

NSH No, date of 

issue, place of 

issue 

Address of 

head office/ 

Contact 

address 

Time of 

transaction 

with the 

company 

Resolution/Decision 

No. 

Content of 

transaction 

Total 

transaction 

value (VND) 

maintenance 

and repair 

services 

              
01 dividend 

receipt 
8,808,197,400 

6 

Dong Nai Power 

Electrical Engineering 

Joint Stock Company 

Indirectly 

controlled by 

EVN 

3601373509 

issued on 

February 28, 

2023, by the 

Department of 

Planning and 

Investment of 

Dong Nai 

Province 

No. 1 Nguyen 

Ai Quoc Street, 

Tan Hiep 

Ward, Bien 

Hoa City, Dong 

Nai Province 

      325,000,000 

              
01 dividend 

receipt 
105,000,000 

              

01 purchase of 

online 

transformer oil 

filtration 

services 

220,000,000 

7 
Tuyen Quang Hydro 

Power Company 
EVN Branch 0100100079-068 

No. 403 Truong 

Chinh Street, Y 

La Ward, 

Tuyen Quang 

City, Tuyen 

Quang 

Province 

    

Provision of 

plan 

management 

software 

installation 

services 

25,089,606 



 

 

 

No. 
Name of 

organization/individual 

Relationship 

with the 

Company 

NSH No, date of 

issue, place of 

issue 

Address of 

head office/ 

Contact 

address 

Time of 

transaction 

with the 

company 

Resolution/Decision 

No. 

Content of 

transaction 

Total 

transaction 

value (VND) 

8 

Power Trading 

Company - Viet Nam 

ElectriCity 

EVN Branch 0100100079-073 

No. 11 Cua Bac 

Street, Truc 

Bach Ward, Ba 

Dinh District, 

Hanoi City, 

Vietnam 

    
12 electricity 

sales 
644,089,705,084 

9 

Information And 

Communications 

Technology Company 

EVN Branch 0100100079-010 

No. 11 Cua Bac 

Street, Truc 

Bach Ward, Ba 

Dinh District, 

Hanoi City, 

Vietnam 

    

Purchase of 

software 

maintenance 

services 

304,583,145 

10 
Southern Power 

Corporation (EVNSPC) 

EVN’s 

subsidiary 

0300942001, 

issued on April 

7, 2010, by the 

Department of 

Planning and 

Investment of 

Ho Chi Minh 

City 

72 Hai Ba 

Trung Street, 

Ben Nghe 

Ward, District 

1, Ho Chi Minh 

City 

      174,943,304 

              

02 purchases 

of meter 

verification 

services 

137,219,230 

              
02 training 

expenses 
37,724,074 



 

 

 

No. 
Name of 

organization/individual 

Relationship 

with the 

Company 

NSH No, date of 

issue, place of 

issue 

Address of 

head office/ 

Contact 

address 

Time of 

transaction 

with the 

company 

Resolution/Decision 

No. 

Content of 

transaction 

Total 

transaction 

value (VND) 

11 

Binh Phuoc Power 

Company - Southern 

Power Corporation 

EVNSPC 

Branch 
0300942001-011 

No. 905 

National 

Highway 14, 

Quarter 1, Tien 

Thanh Ward, 

Dong Xoai 

City, Binh 

Phuoc Province 

    
12 electricity 

purchases 
4,274,165,732 

12 
Ho Chi Minh City 

Power Corporation 

EVN’s 

subsidiary 

0300951119 

issued on August 

22, 2022, by the 

Department of 

Planning and 

Investment of 

Ho Chi Minh 

City 

35 Ton Duc 

Thang Street, 

Ben Nghe 

Ward, District 

1, Ho Chi Minh 

City 

    

07 service 

purchases for 

oil sample 

testing 

192,239,355 

13 

Power Engineering 

Consulting Joint Stock 

Company 2 

Subsidiary of 

EVN 

0300420157, 

place of issue on 

December 5, 

2022, 

Department of 

Planning and 

Investment of 

Ho Chi Minh 

City 

32 Ngo Thoi 

Nhiem, Vo Thi 

Sau Ward, 

District 3, Ho 

Chi Minh City 

    

01 service 

purchase for 

lakebed 

sedimentation 

monitoring 

406,481,481 

14 

Power Engineering 

Consulting Joint Stock 

Company 3 

Subsidiary of 

EVN 

0301475102, 

place of issue on 

January 18, 

2024, 

Department of 

32 Ngo Thoi 

Nhiem, Vo Thi 

Sau Ward, 

District 3, Ho 

Chi Minh City 

      4,417,777,778 



 

 

 

No. 
Name of 

organization/individual 

Relationship 

with the 

Company 

NSH No, date of 

issue, place of 

issue 

Address of 

head office/ 

Contact 

address 

Time of 

transaction 

with the 

company 

Resolution/Decision 

No. 

Content of 

transaction 

Total 

transaction 

value (VND) 

Planning and 

Investment of 

Ho Chi Minh 

City 

              

01 service 

purchase for 

consulting on 

unit 

assessment 

after 27 years 

of operation 

3,488,888,889 

              

01 service 

purchase for 

dam safety 

inspection 

928,888,889 

15 

Power Engineering 

Consulting Joint Stock 

Company 4 

Subsidiary of 

EVN 

4200385474, 

place of issue on 

June 26, 2023, 

Department of 

Planning and 

Investment of 

Khanh Hoa 

province 

11 Hoang Hoa 

Tham, Loc Tho 

ward, Nha 

Trang city, 

Khanh Hoa 

province 

    

01 service 

purchase for 

dam safety 

inspection 

619,259,259 



 

 

 

No. 
Name of 

organization/individual 

Relationship 

with the 

Company 

NSH No, date of 

issue, place of 

issue 

Address of 

head office/ 

Contact 

address 

Time of 

transaction 

with the 

company 

Resolution/Decision 

No. 

Content of 

transaction 

Total 

transaction 

value (VND) 

16 

REE Tra Vinh Wind 

Power Company 

Limited 

Nguyen 

Quang Quyen 

is the legal 

representative 

of REE Tra 

Vinh Wind 

Power 

Company 

Limited 

2100673348, 

place of issue: 

Department of 

Planning and 

Investment of 

Tra Vinh 

province 

Operation 

building of 

Wind Power 

plant No. 3 - at 

location V1-3, 

Nha Mat 

hamlet, Truong 

Long Hoa 

commune, 

Duyen Hai 

town, Tra Vinh 

province 

    

01 provision 

of electrical 

equipment 

testing and 

periodic 

maintenance 

services 

599,031,109 

17 
Song Bung Hydro 

Power Company 

Branch of 

Parent 

Company 

1800590430-007 

143 Xo Viet 

Nghe Tinh 

Street, Khue 

Trung Ward, 

Cam Le 

District, Da 

Nang City 

    
01 service 

provision 
382,754,043 

 

  



 

 

 

Appendix 2 

(Attached to Proposal No. 262/TTr-HĐQT dated 04/03/2025) 

No. 
Name of 

organization/individual 

Relationship 

with the 

Company 

NSH No, 

date of issue, 

place of issue 

Address of head 

office/ Contact 

address 

Time of 

transaction 

with the 

company 

Resolution/Decision 

No. for approval 
Content 

Total expected 

transaction value 

(VND) 

1 
Power Trading 

Company 

EVN 

Branch 

0100100079-

073 

No. 11 Cua Bac 

Street, Truc Bach 

Ward, Ba Dinh 

District, Hanoi City, 

Vietnam 

Year 2025 

  

Electricity 

sales 
644,089,705,084 

 

 



 

 

THAC MO HYDROPOWER 

JOINT STOCK COMPANY 

THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM 

Independence - Freedom – Happiness 

No.: 10/TTr-BKS Binh Phuoc, June 2nd, 2025 

 

REPORT 

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS 2025 

On the selection of an audit firm for the 6-month financial statement review 

and audit of the 2025 financial statements of 

Thac Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock Company 

  

Respectfully submitted to the General Meeting of Shareholders 

Pursuant to the Law on Enterprises No. 59/2020/QH14 passed by the 

National Assembly of the Socialist Republic of Vietnam on June 17, 2020; 

Pursuant to the Charter of Organization and Operation of Thac Mo Hydro 

Power Joint Stock Company approved by the General Meeting of Shareholders 

on June 22, 2023; 

The Board of Supervisors of Thac Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock Company 

respectfully submits to the General Meeting of Shareholders for consideration and 

approval the following proposals and recommendations: 

1. Approve the list of auditing firms to conduct the review of the 6-month 

financial statements and the audit of the 2025 financial statements of Thac Mo 

Hydro Power Joint Stock Company, which are independent auditing units 

belonging to the List of Auditing Enterprises approved to conduct audits for 

public interest entities in the securities sector in 2025, as issued by the State 

Securities Commission of Vietnam, and comply with all other relevant legal 

regulations. 

2. Assign the Board of Directors of Thac Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock 

Company to carry out the procedures for selecting an audit firm for the financial 

statements in accordance with the law. 

This report supersedes Report No. 06/TTr-BKS dated April 1st, 2025. The 

Board of Supervisors respectfully submits to the General Meeting of Shareholders 

for review and approval. 

Sincerely./. 

Recipients: 

- As above; 

- BOD; 
- Person in charge of 

corporate governance; 

- Archives: Office, 

Board of Supervisors. 

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

HEAD OF THE BOARD 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Le Nguyen Khanh Linh 
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THAC MO HYDRO POWER 

JOINT STOCK COMPANY 

THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM 

Independence - Freedom – Happiness 

  

No: 02/NQ-ĐHĐCĐ Ho Chi Minh City, June 27, 2025 

 

RESOLUTION 

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS 2025 

THAC MO HYDRO POWER JOINT STOCK COMPANY 

 

Pursuant to the Law on Enterprises passed by the National Assembly of the 

Socialist Republic of Vietnam on 17/06/2020; 

Pursuant to the Charter of Organization and Operation of Thac Mo Hydro Power 

Joint Stock Company approved by the General Meeting of Shareholders on 22/06/2023; 

Pursuant to the Minutes of the 2025 Annual General Meeting of Shareholders of 

Thac Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock Company, No. 01/BB-ĐHĐCĐ dated 27/06/2025. 

 

RESOLVES 

Điều 1. Approval of the Report on Production and Business Performance in 2024 

and the Plan for 2025 of Thac Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock Company, with details as 

presented in Submission No..../TTr-HĐQT dated ...../06/2025 by the Company's Board 

of Directors. 

 Number of voting shares in favor:... shares, representing…….%. 

Điều 2. Approval of the audited 2024 Financial Statements, with details as 

presented in the attached audited 2024 Financial Statements. 

 Number of voting shares in favor:... shares, representing.........%. 

Điều 3. Approval of the 2024 Activity Report of the Board of Directors of Thac 

Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock Company. 

 Number of voting shares in favor:... shares, representing.........%. 

Điều 4. Approval of the 2024 Activity Report of the Board of Supervisors of Thac 

Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock Company. 

 Number of voting shares in favor:... shares, representing.........%. 

Điều 5. Approval of the Profit Distribution Plan and Dividend Payment Policy for 

2024, with details as presented in Submission No..../TTr-HĐQT dated ...../06/2025 by 

the Company's Board of Directors. 

 Number of voting shares in favor:... shares, representing.........%. 

DRAFT 
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Điều 6. Approval of the report on salaries and remunerations for 2024 and the 

proposed salaries and remunerations for plan 2025 of the Members of the Board of 

Directors and the Board of Supervisors of Thac Mo Hydropower Joint Stock Company, 

as detailed in Proposal No. .../TTr-HDQT dated .../06/2025 of the Company’s Board of 

Directors. 

 Number of voting shares in favor:... shares, representing.........%. 

Điều 7. Approval of the selection of an Auditing Company for the 2025 Financial 

Statements of Thac Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock Company, with details as presented in 

Submission No. 10/TTr-BKS dated 02/04/2025 by the Company's Board of Supervisors. 

 Number of voting shares in favor:... shares, representing.........%. 

Điều 8. Approval of the transactions between Thac Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock 

Company and related parties in 2024 and as planned for 2025, with details as presented 

in Submission No. …/TTr-HĐQT dated ..../06/2025 by the Company's Board of 

Directors. 

 Number of voting shares in favor:... shares, representing.........%. 

Điều 9. Approval of other matters under the authority of the General Meeting of 

Shareholders (if any). 

 Number of voting shares in favor:... shares, representing.........%. 

Điều 10. This Resolution takes effect from 27/06/2025. The Board of Directors is 

assigned the responsibility of directing the Board of Management to organize and 

successfully implement the contents of this Resolution. 

Recipients: 

- All shareholders via the website; 

- Board of Directors; 

- Board of Supervisors; 

- Archived: Secretary Company. 

 ON BEHALF OF THE GENERAL 

MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS 

CHAIRPERSON 

 

 

 

 

 

  Huynh Van Khanh 
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THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM 

Independence - Freedom – Happiness 

 

 

REGULATIONS 

ORGANIZATION OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF 

SHAREHOLDERS 2025 

THAC MO HYDROPOWER JOINT STOCK COMPANY 

 

Chapter I 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Article 1. Scope of Application 

These Regulations govern the organization of the 2025 Annual General Meeting of 

Shareholders of Thac Mo Hydropower Joint Stock Company (hereinafter referred to as 

TMP), specifying the rights and obligations of the meeting participants, conditions, and 

procedures for conducting the General Meeting of Shareholders. 

Article 2. Subjects of Application 

These Regulations apply to all Shareholders/Shareholder Representatives holding 

voting shares (hereinafter referred to as shares) of TMP as of the record date for attending 

the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders. 

 

Chapter II 

RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF MEETING PARTICIPANTS 

Article 3. Rights and Obligations of Shareholders/Shareholder Representatives 

1. Have the right to participate in discussions, debates, and vote on all matters within 

the competence of the General Meeting of Shareholders as prescribed by the Enterprise 

Law and TMP's Charter. 

2. All opinions of Shareholders/Shareholder Representatives shall be recorded and 

discussed at the General Meeting of Shareholders; however, the Chairperson has the right 

to interrupt the presentation of opinions by Shareholders if deemed necessary. Questions 

will be compiled by the Chairperson and addressed according to specific topics. 
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3. Each Shareholder/Shareholder Representative attending the meeting must bring 

personal identification documents (ID card/passport) and an invitation letter; present them 

to the Organizing Committee for verification and receive a voting card. The voting card 

indicates the shareholder code and the number of shares held by the attendee. The voting 

value of the card corresponds to the proportion of shares owned by the 

Shareholder/Shareholder Representative out of the total shares of all 

Shareholders/Shareholder Representatives attending the meeting. 

4. After hearing the reports on matters requiring voting, Shareholders/Shareholder 

Representatives will discuss, contribute opinions, and use their voting cards to approve 

these matters. 

5. Shareholders/Shareholder Representatives arriving late to the meeting have the 

right to register immediately, and subsequently participate and vote at the meeting, but the 

Chairperson is not obligated to halt the meeting for the Shareholder/Shareholder 

Representative to register, and the validity of previously conducted votes will not be 

affected. 

Article 4. Rights and Obligations of the Organizing Committee, Shareholder 

Eligibility Verification Committee, and Vote Counting Committee 

1. The Organizing Committee is established by the TMP Board of Directors. The 

Organizing Committee is responsible for organizing and successfully conducting the 

General Meeting of Shareholders in accordance with regulations and provisions of the 

Enterprise Law and TMP's Charter. 

2. The Shareholder Eligibility Verification Committee, part of the Organizing 

Committee, is responsible for receiving registrations, welcoming, arranging seating, 

distributing documents and voting cards to Shareholders/Shareholder Representatives 

attending the meeting; reporting to the General Meeting on the results of shareholder 

verification and the attendance rate of shareholders at the meeting. 

3. The Vote Counting Committee is nominated by the Chairperson of the meeting and 

approved by the General Meeting. The Vote Counting Committee is responsible for 

checking and supervising the voting process of Shareholders/Shareholder Representatives 

and organizing the vote count; preparing the Vote Counting Minutes and announcing the 

results to the General Meeting; handing over the Minutes and all voting ballots to the 

Chairperson of the meeting. 

Article 5. Rights and Obligations of the Presidium and Secretariat 

1. The meeting organizer nominates the Presidium and Secretariat for approval by the 

General Meeting. 
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2. The Chairman of the Board of Directors presides over the General Meeting of 

Shareholders. 

3. The Chairman conducts the necessary proceedings to manage the meeting validly, 

reflecting the wishes of the majority of Shareholders/Shareholder Representatives attending 

the meeting. The Chairman's Decision on matters of order, procedure, or events arising 

outside the meeting agenda shall be final. 

4. The meeting Secretariat is responsible for recording and accurately reflecting the 

content of the General Meeting of Shareholders in the Minutes and Resolution of the 

meeting. 

Chapter III: CONDUCT OF THE MEETING 

Article 6. Conditions for Conducting the Meeting 

The General Meeting of Shareholders is convened when the number of 

Shareholders/Shareholder Representatives attending represents at least 51% of the voting 

shares (shareholder list provided by the Viet Nam Securities Depository). 

Article 7. Method of Conducting the Meeting 

The General Meeting will sequentially hear reports according to the meeting agenda, 

contribute opinions, discuss, and vote to approve the reports. 

Article 8. Approval of Decisions of the General Meeting of Shareholders 

1. Decisions of the General Meeting of Shareholders on the following matters are 

passed if approved by shareholders representing at least 65% of the total votes of all 

shareholders attending the meeting: 

a. Type of shares and the total number of shares of each type to be offered; 

b. Change of industry, profession, and business lines; 

c. Change of TMP’s management organizational structure; 

d. Investment projects or sale of assets with a value equal to or greater than 35% of 

the total asset value recorded in TMP's latest audited financial statements; 

e. Reorganization, dissolution of TMP; 

f. Amendment and supplement of TMP's Charter; 

g. Election of members of the Board of Directors, members of the Supervisory Board. 

2. Except for the cases specified in Clause 1 of this Article, Decisions of the General 

Meeting of Shareholders on other remaining issues are passed when approved by 
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shareholders representing at least 51% of the total votes of all shareholders attending the 

meeting. 

Article 9. Resolution and Minutes of the General Meeting of Shareholders 

The Resolution and Minutes of the General Meeting of Shareholders are read and 

approved by the Secretariat before the closing of the meeting. 

Article 10. Implementing Clause 

These regulations, consisting of 3 Chapters and 10 Articles, were passed by the 

General Meeting of Shareholders on April 29, 2025. 
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THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM 

Independence - Freedom – Happiness 
                                              

 

REGULATION 

VOTING REGULATIONS 

AT THE 2025 ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS 

THAC MO HYDRO POWER JOINT STOCK COMPANY 

 

Pursuant to the Law on Enterprises passed by the XIV National Assembly of the 

Socialist Republic of Vietnam on June 17, 2020; 

Pursuant to the Charter of Organization and Operation of Thac Mo Hydro Power 

Joint Stock Company, 

 

2025 ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS 

THAC MO HYDRO POWER JOINT STOCK COMPANY 

 

RESOLUTION 

Approving the Voting Regulations at the 2025 Annual General Meeting of 

Shareholders of Thac Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock Company (TMP) as follows: 

1. All Resolutions and Decisions of the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders, 

such as: Nominating the Presidium, Secretariat, and Ballot Counting Board; approving 

TMP's amended Charter, production and business plan, TMP merger plan, approving 

remuneration for the Board of Directors and the Supervisory Board, and other 

Resolutions and Decisions of the General Meeting must be voted publicly and directly. 

2. Each Shareholder/Shareholder Representative attending the meeting has the 

right to vote with the total number of shares owned by that Shareholder/Shareholder 

Representative. 

3. The Resolutions and Decisions of the General Meeting are passed and valid 

when: 

a. Approved by shareholders representing at least 65% of the total votes of all 

shareholders attending the meeting for the following contents and issues: 

- Type of shares and total number of shares of each type offered for sale; 

- Change of industries, occupations, and business lines; 

- Change of the Company's management organizational structure; 
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- Investment projects or sale of assets with a value equal to or greater than 35% 

of the total asset value recorded in the Company's latest audited financial 

statements; 

- Reorganization or dissolution of the Company; 

- Amendment and supplement to the Company's Charter; 

- Election of members of the Board of Directors and members of the 

Supervisory Board. 

b. Except for the case specified in point a, clause 3 above, the remaining decisions 

of the General Meeting of Shareholders on other issues are passed when approved by 

shareholders representing at least 51% of the total votes of all shareholders attending the 

meeting. 

4. Voting Regulations: 

a. Each Shareholder/Shareholder Representative attending the meeting will 

receive 03 "Ballot Cards". Each "Ballot Card" is stamped with TMP's seal, stating the 

shareholder code and the total number of voting shares of that Shareholder/Shareholder 

Representative. One card is used to approve the content of documents and regulations 

under the authority of the General Meeting of Shareholders, and one card is used to 

approve other matters in the meeting agenda. 

b. For the card used to approve the content of documents and regulations under the 

authority of the General Meeting of Shareholders, the Shareholder/Shareholder 

Representative will vote by marking the selection box for each corresponding content 

and signing for confirmation. This ballot card will be collected by the Ballot Counting 

Board and kept at TMP. 

c. The remaining ballot card is used to approve other matters in the meeting 

agenda. The Shareholder/Shareholder Representative will exercise their voting right for 

each issue by raising this card. The Ballot Counting Board will count the number of 

agreeing cards, then count the number of disagreeing cards, and finally count the number 

of cards with other opinions. Shareholders/Shareholder Representatives who do not 

raise their cards are considered to have other opinions. 

5. In the event of any questions regarding the voting results, the Chairperson will 

review and make a decision immediately during the meeting. 
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THAC MO HYDROPOWER 
JOINT STOCK COMPANY 

 

THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM 

Independence - Freedom – Happiness 
                                                       

 

ELECTION REGULATIONS 

AT THE 2025 ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS 

THAC MO HYDRO POWER JOINT STOCK COMPANY 

 

- Pursuant to the Law on Enterprises passed by the XIV National Assembly 

of the Socialist Republic of Vietnam on June 17, 2020; 

- Pursuant to the Charter of Organization and Operation of Thac Mo Hydro 

Power Joint Stock Company, 

The General Meeting of Shareholders of Thac Mo Hydro Power Joint Stock 

Company (Company) shall conduct an election to replace Board of Directors’ 

members (Board of Directors) in accordance with the following regulations: 

Article 1. Subjects of the election 

Shareholders/Shareholder representatives attending the meeting who own 

voting shares of the Company. 

Article 2. Criteria for Board of Directors’ members 

Board of Directors’ members must meet the criteria and conditions 

prescribed in Article 155 of the Law on Enterprises, the Company's Charter and 

ensure the following conditions: 

- Having full civil act capacity, not being subject to the provisions of Clause 

2, Article 17 of the Law on Enterprises; 

- Having professional qualifications and experience in business 

administration or in the field, industry, or business line of the Company and not 

necessarily being a shareholder of the company; 

- A Board of Directors’ member of the company may concurrently be a 

member of the Board of Directors of another company, but not more than 05 other 

companies; 

- A Board of Directors’ member must not be a family member of the General 

Director and other managers of the company; of the manager, the person 

authorized to appoint the manager of the parent company. 

Article 3. Nomination of Board of Directors candidates 
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1. Shareholders or groups of shareholders holding 10% or more of the total 

number of ordinary shares shall have the right to nominate candidates for the 

Board of Directors in accordance with the Law on Enterprises and the Company’s 

Charter. Shareholders holding ordinary shares have the right to aggregate their 

voting rights in order to nominate candidates for the Board of Directors. 

Specifically: From 10% to less than 15% of total voting shares: entitled to 

nominate one (01) candidate; From 15% to less than 30%: entitled to nominate up 

to two (02) candidates; From 30% to less than 50%: entitled to nominate up to 

three (03) candidates; From 50% to less than 65%: entitled to nominate up to four 

(04) candidates; From 65% or more: entitled to nominate up to seven (07) 

candidates. 

2. In case the number of nominated and self-nominated candidates for the 

Board of Directors is still insufficient as prescribed in Clause 5, Article 115 of the 

Law on Enterprises, the incumbent Board of Directors shall introduce additional 

candidates or organize the nomination in accordance with the Company’s Charter, 

the Internal Corporate Governance Regulations, and the Rules of Operation of the 

Board of Directors. The nomination of additional candidates by the incumbent 

Board of Directors must be clearly disclosed prior to the General Meeting of 

Shareholders passing resolutions on the election of members to the Board of 

Directors as prescribed by law. 

Article 4. Application for candidacy, nomination of candidates to 

replace Board of Directors’ members 

1. Shareholders who meet the criteria and conditions to be Board of 

Directors’ members as prescribed in Article 2 and Article 3 may submit an 

application for candidacy, nomination to be elected to replace Board of Directors’ 

members. 

2. The application for candidacy, nomination of candidates to replace Board 

of Directors’ members includes: 

- Notification of nomination or candidacy for Board of Directors’ members; 

- Curriculum Vitae; 

- One of the following documents: Copy of ID card/Permanent residence 

book (or Long-term temporary residence registration paper), Passport if 

Vietnamese living abroad, foreigner; 

- Professional qualifications, diplomas, and certificates (if any). 
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Article 5. Candidate Selection 

1. Based on the Nomination Applications and Recommendation 

Applications from shareholders/shareholder groups, the Organizing Committee of 

the Company's General Meeting of Shareholders will compile a list of candidates 

who meet the required qualifications as prescribed and submit it to the General 

Meeting of Shareholders for election to replace members of the Board of 

Directors. Only nomination/application dossiers that meet the 

nomination/application requirements and candidates who meet the corresponding 

qualifications for Board of Directors membership will be included in the list of 

candidates announced at the General Meeting. 

2. In the event that the number of Board of Directors candidates through 

nomination and application is still insufficient, the incumbent Board of Directors 

may nominate additional candidates. The nomination mechanism or the manner 

in which the incumbent Board of Directors nominates Board of Directors 

candidates must be clearly announced and approved by the General Meeting of 

Shareholders before proceeding with the nomination. 

Article 6. Ballot Counting Committee 

1. The Ballot Counting Committee is nominated by the Organizing 

Committee and approved by the General Meeting of Shareholders. 

2. The Ballot Counting Committee is responsible for: 

- Approving the Election Regulations; 

- Distributing ballots and guiding how to mark ballots; 

- Conducting the ballot count; 

- Announcing the election results before the General Meeting. 

3. Members of the Ballot Counting Committee may not be included in the 

list of nominees and applicants for the Company's Board of Directors. 

Article 7. Ballots and Ballot Marking; Principles of Voting and Ballot 

Counting 

a. Ballots and Ballot Marking 

List of candidates for Board of Directors membership: After the General 

Meeting of Shareholders approves the list of candidates for election to the Board 

of Directors, the Organizing Committee will arrange them in alphabetical order 

by name, writing their full names on the ballots, or the General Meeting of 
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Shareholders will agree that shareholders will fill in the names of the candidates 

on the ballots issued by the Organizing Committee. 

Ballots and Ballot Marking 

- Ballots are printed uniformly, with the total number of voting shares 

according to the attendance code; 

- Shareholders or authorized representatives are issued ballots for members 

of the Board of Directors simultaneously according to the attendance code (owned 

and authorized); 

- In case of incorrect marking, the shareholder may request the Ballot 

Counting Committee to exchange for another ballot. 

Cases of Invalid Ballots 

- Ballots that do not follow the prescribed format of the Organizing 

Committee of the General Meeting and do not have the Company's seal; 

- Ballots that are crossed out, corrected, have additions, or have incorrect 

names that are not on the list of candidates approved by the General Meeting of 

Shareholders before voting; 

- Ballots where the total number of votes cast for the shareholder's candidates 

exceeds the total number of voting rights held by that shareholder (including 

owned and authorized). 

b. Principles of Voting and Ballot Counting 

- The Ballot Counting Committee inspects the ballot box in the presence of 

the shareholders; Voting begins when the distribution of ballots is complete and 

ends when the last shareholder casts their ballot into the ballot box; 

- Ballot counting must be conducted immediately after voting ends; 

- The ballot counting results are documented and announced before the 

General Meeting by the Head of the Ballot Counting and Election Committee; 

- The ballots are kept at the Company's headquarters after being counted. 

Article 8. Election Method, Winning Principles 

a. Election Method 

The voting for members of the Board of Directors is conducted by secret 

ballot using the cumulative voting method: 
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- Each shareholder has a total number of votes corresponding to the total 

number of voting shares (including owned and authorized) multiplied by the 

number of elected members of the Board of Directors. 

- Shareholders can cast all their votes for one or more persons, but not 

exceeding the number of members approved by the General Meeting of 

Shareholders. 

b. Election Principles 

Elected members of the Board of Directors are determined by the number of 

votes from highest to lowest, starting from the candidate with the highest number 

of votes until the sufficient number of members as regulated is reached, but must 

achieve the number of valid votes corresponding to at least one voting right of the 

attending shareholder. 

In the event that two or more candidates have the same number of votes for 

the last member of the Board of Directors, a re-election will be held among the 

candidates with the same number of votes or a selection will be made according 

to the criteria specified in the election regulations. 

Article 9. Preparation and Publication of the Vote Counting Minutes 

1. After counting the votes, the Vote Counting Committee must prepare the 

Vote Counting Minutes. The full text of the Vote Counting Minutes must be 

announced before the General Meeting. Any complaints regarding the election 

and vote counting will be resolved by the Chairperson of the meeting and recorded 

in the Minutes of the General Meeting of Shareholders. 

2. These regulations consist of 9 Articles and are read publicly before the 

General Meeting of Shareholders for approval. 
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